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[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - National Institutes of Health - Oregon Health & 
Science University - Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical 
Trials Network - $109,937]

 

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and 

expend a grant increase from the National Institutes of Health through Oregon Health & 

Science University for participation in a program, entitled “Western States Node of the 

National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network,” in the amount of $28,327 for 

the period of March 1, 2023, through February 29, 2024, for a total grant award amount 

of $109,937 for the total period of June 1, 2020, through February 29, 2024. 

 

WHEREAS, The National Institutes of Health (NIH), through Oregon Health & Science 

University (OHSU) as a pass-through entity, has agreed to fund the Department of Public 

Health (DPH) in the amount of $109,937 for participation in a program, entitled “Western 

States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network,” for the period of 

June 1, 2020, through February 29, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, The subrecipient Principal Investigator will work with Principal 

Investigators to ensure the success of the next iteration of the Western State Nodes; and 

WHEREAS, The subrecipient Principal Investigator will complete all required forms, 

participate in regular calls, and assist with the development of Clinical Trials Network (CTN) 

concepts and protocols; and 

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, A grant increase of $28,327 was approved for the period of March 1, 2023, 

through February 29, 2024; and  

WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received 

the grant increase on April 3, 2023, for a project start date of March 1, 2023; and 
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WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of 

$8,720; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant 

in the amount of $109,937 from the NIH through OHSU; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and 

expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the 

Agreement on behalf of the City. 
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Recommended:    Approved: ____/s/_______________ 

Mayor 

_______/s/____________ 

Dr. Grant Colfax    Approved: ____/s/_______________ 

Director of Health      Controller 
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File Number: ____230931_____________        
(Provided by Clerk of Board of Supervisors) 

Grant Resolution Information Form 
(Effective July 2011) 

Purpose: Accompanies proposed Board of Supervisors resolutions authorizing a Department to accept and 
expend grant funds. 

The following describes the grant referred to in the accompanying resolution: 

1. Grant Title: Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network

2. Department:  Department of Public Health
 Center for Public Health Research (CHPR) 

3. Contact Person:  Philip Coffin  Telephone:  415-437-6282 

4. Grant Approval Status (check one):

[X] Approved by funding agency [ ]  Not yet approved 

5. Amount of Grant Funding Approved or Applied for:  $109,937
(Year 1 June 01, 2020   – February 28, 2021: $28,938 
 Year 2 March 01, 2021 – February 28, 2022: $26,262 
 Year 3 March 01, 2022 – February 28, 2023: $26,410 
 Year 4 March 01, 2023 – February 29, 2024: $28,327) 

6a. Matching Funds Required: $0 
b. Source(s) of matching funds (if applicable): N.A.

7a. Grant Source Agency:  National Institutes of Health (NIH) 
b. Grant Pass-Through Agency (if applicable): Oregon Health & Science University

8. Proposed Grant Project Summary:
Dr. Coffin will work with the Principal Investigators to ensure the success of the next iteration of the
Western States Node. Dr. Coffin will complete all required forms, participate in regular calls, assist with
the development of Clinical Trials Network (CTN) concepts and protocols, and be prepared to act as a
site in future CTN protocols.

9. Grant Project Schedule, as allowed in approval documents, or as proposed:

 Approved Year one project: Start-Date: 06/01/2020 End-Date: 02/28/2021  
Approved Year two project:    Start-Date: 03/01/2021 End-Date: 02/28/2022 
Approved Year three project: Start-Date: 03/01/2022 End-Date: 02/28/2023 
Approved Year four project:   Start-Date: 03/01/2023 End-Date: 02/29/2024 

10a. Amount budgeted for contractual services: $44,048 

b. Will contractual services be put out to bid? No.

c. If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department’s Local Business Enterprise (LBE)
requirements?   N/A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 46A5C147-A13E-4305-A476-D82046F505B9DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BCE140F-0176-4F18-BED7-4ADBF882B6F6DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E0BF90E-077E-4A55-8CAE-BDE259E03932
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    d.  Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out?   One time 
 
11a. Does the budget include indirect costs?   [x] Yes  [] No 
 

b1. If yes, how much? $8,720     b2. How was the amount calculated? 15.74% of Total Personnel Cost 
 
    c1. If no, why are indirect costs not included? N.A. 
 [ ] Not allowed by granting agency  [ ] To maximize use of grant funds on direct services 

[ ] Other (please explain):  
 
     c2.  If no indirect costs are included, what would have been the indirect costs? N/A. 
 
12.  Any other significant grant requirements or comments: 
 

We respectfully request for approval to accept and expend these funds retroactive to March 1, 
2023. The Department received the grant increase of $28,327 on April 3, 2023, for the period of 
March 1, 2023, to February 28, 2024.  The AL # for this grant is 93.279. 
 
This grant does not require an ASO amendment and partially reimburses the Department for one 
position:  
 
No. Class Job Title FTE Start Date End Date 
1 2232 Senior Physician Specialist 0.05 03/01/2023 02/29/2024 
 

 
Project Description:  HD HIV PD139 2324 Western Stat 
Project ID:   10038085 
Proposal ID:   CTR00002599 
Fund:     11580 
Version ID:   V101  
Authority ID:   10001 
Activity ID:    001 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 46A5C147-A13E-4305-A476-D82046F505B9DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BCE140F-0176-4F18-BED7-4ADBF882B6F6DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E0BF90E-077E-4A55-8CAE-BDE259E03932
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**Disability Access Checklist***(Department must forward a copy of all completed Grant Information 
Forms to the Mayor’s Office of Disability) 
 
13. This Grant is intended for activities at (check all that apply): 
 
[X] Existing Site(s)  [ ] Existing Structure(s)  [ ] Existing Program(s) or Service(s) 
[ ] Rehabilitated Site(s)  [ ] Rehabilitated Structure(s)  [ ] New Program(s) or Service(s) 
[ ] New Site(s)   [ ] New Structure(s) 
 
14. The Departmental ADA Coordinator or the Mayor’s Office on Disability have reviewed the proposal and 
concluded that the project as proposed will be in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and all 
other Federal, State and local disability rights laws and regulations and will allow the full inclusion of persons 
with disabilities.  These requirements include, but are not limited to: 

1.  Having staff trained in how to provide reasonable modifications in policies, practices and procedures; 
2.  Having auxiliary aids and services available in a timely manner in order to ensure communication access; 
3.  Ensuring that any service areas and related facilities open to the public are architecturally accessible and 
have been inspected and approved by the DPW Access Compliance Officer or the Mayor’s Office on 
Disability Compliance Officers.   

If such access would be technically infeasible, this is described in the comments section below:   
 
Comments: 
 
Departmental ADA Coordinator or Mayor’s Office of Disability Reviewer: 
 
Toni Rucker, PhD              
(Name) 
 
DPH ADA Coordinator             
(Title) 
 
Date Reviewed:           
         (Signature Required) 
 
 
 
 
Department Head or Designee Approval of Grant Information Form: 
 
Dr. Grant Colfax              
(Name) 

Director of Health__________________________________________________________________________   
(Title) 

Date Reviewed:           
     

DocuSign Envelope ID: 46A5C147-A13E-4305-A476-D82046F505B9

6/21/2023 | 2:09 PM PDT

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BCE140F-0176-4F18-BED7-4ADBF882B6F6

6/27/2023 | 11:40 AM PDT

Greg Wagner, COO for

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E0BF90E-077E-4A55-8CAE-BDE259E03932



__________________________________ _ __________________________________ _

National Institutes of Health (NIH)

Oregon Health & Science University City & County of San Francisco, Department of Public Health

Philip Todd Korthuis Phillip Coffin

2UG1DA015815-19 1017225_SFDPH

Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network

06/01/2020 02/28/2021 28,938.00

06/01/2020 02/28/2025 139,187.00

Financial

Financial Budget Period end date.

Administrative

Unilaterally

Administrative

Administrative

Elizabeth Williams, M.S.
Award Operations Manager

08.18.2020
Tomas Aragon

Director of PHD

__________________________________________

Elizabeth Williams M S
9/10/2020



Attachment 1 

Certification Regarding Lobbying

o Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the Subrecipient, to any person for
influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer 
or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any 
Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any 
cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal 
contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement .

If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or
intending to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, 
or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, 
the Subrecipient shall complete and submit Standard Form -LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," to the .

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made 
or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by 

.  Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than 
$10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure. 

Debarment, Suspension, and Other Responsibility Matters
 that 

neither  nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency

.

Audit and Access to Records

1017225_SFDPH
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in the attached Federal Award.

■ ■

http://grants.nih.gov/grants/policy/nihgps/nihgps.pdf

and 45 CFR Part 75.

http://grants.nih.gov/policy/notices.htm

https://www.nsf.gov/awards/managing/rtc.jsp

Principal Investigator

Additive

Multiple PIs (MPI)
This subaward is not subject to an MPI Leadership Plan.?

Subrecipient Shall Grant

attached.



PTE

NIH - 42 CFR Part 50 Subpart F

■

This section left intentionally blank.

Not Applicable

This section left intentionally blank

Applicable terms and conditions of the PTE Award, Attachment 6, are hereby incorporated as a part of this Agreement.



PTE Contact
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Oregon Health & Science University

Office of Proposal & Award Management
3181 SW Sam Jackson Park Road
Mail Code: L106OPAM
Portland, OR 97239-3098

https://www.ohsu.edu/xd/research/administration/proposal-and-award-management/index.cfm

spasub@ohsu.edu

Philip Todd Korthuis

korthuis@ohsu.edu 503.494.8044

Jen Michaud, Subout Grants & Contracts Administrator

michauj@ohsu.edu 503.494.2379

integrity@ohsu.edu

Subout Administrator

spasub@ohsu.edu 503.494.7784

spasub@ohsu.edu

Elizabeth Williams, M.S., Award Operations Manager

spasub@ohsu.edu 503.494.7784

3181 SW Sam Jackson Park Road
Portland, OR 97239-3098

Office of Proposal & Award Management
3181 SW Sam Jackson Park Road

Mail Code: L106OPAM
Portland, OR 97239-3098

Office of Proposal & Award Management
0691 SW Bancroft Street
Mail Code: L106OPAM

Portland, OR 97239



FDP 3

Subaward Number:

Zip Code Look-up

1017225_SFDPH

City & County of San Francisco, Department of Public Health

94-6000417

103717336

N/A

County Government

CA-012 94102-6012

25 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102-6012

Phillip Coffin

phillip.coffin@sfdph.org 415.437.6282

Sajid Shaikh

sajid.shaikh@sfdph.org 415.279.8833

Same as Administrative Contact

Tomas Aragon

tomas.aragon@sfdph.org 415.787.2583

101 Grove Street
San Francisco, CA 94102-4505

1380 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94130-2614

Same as Administrative Address



Attachment 3B
Highest Compensated Officers

Subaward Number:

Subrecipient

Institution Name:

Highest Compensated Officers
The names and total compensation of the five most highly compensated officers of the entity(ies) must be listed if 
the entity  in  the  preceding  fiscal  year  received  80  percent  or  more  of  its  annual  gross  revenues  in  
Federal  awards; and $25,000,000 or more in annual gross revenues from Federal awards; and the public does 
not have access to this information about the compensation of the senior executives of the entity through  
periodic  reports  filed  under section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C.  §§  
78m(a),  78o(d))  or section 6104 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986. See FFATA § 2(b)(1)    Internal Revenue 
Code of 1986.

Officer 1 Name:

Officer 1 Compensation: 

Officer 2 Name:

1017225_SFDPH

City & County of San Francisco, Department of Public Health

Phillip Coffin



Attachment 4 

to the ’s . Such report shall also include a detailed 

Subrecipient agree  to :

Monthly technical/progress reports will be submitted to the ’s
the end of the month. 

updated ther upport for key personnel, certification of appropriate education in the conduct of human subject 
research of any new key personnel, and annual IRB or IACUC approval, if applicable. 
A Final technical/progress report will be submitted to the ’s

Technical/progress reports on the project as may be required by ’s

1017225_SFDPH

Principal Investigator 15

Principal Investigator

■
90

Principal Investigator

■ Principal Investigator 60

■
Principal Investigator

Carryover is restricted for this subaward by the: Federal Awarding Agency

Submit carryover requests to the Principal Investigator .

■
Principal Investigator 60

Principal Investigator

Upon Request



Attachment 5 

Statement of Work
Below     Attached          pages

If award is FFATA eligible and SOW exceeds 4000 characters, include a Subrecipient Federal Award Project Description

  %Indirect Information Indirect Cost Rate (IDC) Applied

1017225_SFDPH

Subrecipient PI will:

(1) Work with the Principal Investigators to ensure the success of the next iteration of the Western
States Node;

(2)complete all required forms;

(3) participate in regular calls;

(4) assist with the development of CTN concepts and protocols; and

(5) be prepared to act as a site in future CTN protocols.

10

de minimis rate of 10%

No

1

26,359.00

2,580.00

28,938.00



Personnel Role Base Mo Effort C-M Salary % OPE $ OPE Total Cost
Coffin, Phillip MD PI Costs in sub $197,300 9 7% 0.67 $10,951 0.35 $3,833 $14,784

Total Salary $10,951 $3,833 $14,784
Subcontract - San Francisco Public Health Qty Cost Total

Heluna Health $11,012

Travel Qty Cost Total

Sub-Total $0

Other
PHFE
FTE

CCSF
FTE

Sq
FT $ Months Total

Rent 0.05 0.075 250 $2 9          $563

Sub-Total $563

Total Direct Costs $26,359
MTDC $25,796
Indirect Rate 10% $2,580
Total $28,938

Heluna Health June 1, 2020 - Feb 28, 2021



1017225_SFDPH
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Notice of Award
Cooperative Agreement Federal Award Date:    05/29/2020
Department of Health and Human Services
National Institutes of Health

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DRUG ABUSE

Grant Number:  2UG1DA015815-19 
FAIN:   UG1DA015815

Principal Investigator(s):  
Keith N. Humphreys, PHD
Philip Todd Korthuis (contact), MD

Project Title: Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network

Franco, Amy A
Grants & Contracts Admin - S
3181 SW Sam Jackson Park Rd
L106OPAM
Portland, OR 972393098

Award e-mailed to: orserv@ohsu.edu

Period Of Performance:
Budget Period:  06/01/2020 – 02/28/2021
Project Period:  09/30/2002 – 02/28/2025

Dear Business Official:

The National Institutes of Health hereby awards a grant in the amount of $915,318 (see “Award 
Calculation” in Section I and “Terms and Conditions” in Section III) to OREGON HEALTH & 
SCIENCE UNIVERSITY in support of the above referenced project.  This award is pursuant to the 
authority of 42 USC 241 31 USC 6305 42 CFR 52  and is subject to the requirements of this 
statute and regulation and of other referenced, incorporated or attached terms and conditions.

Acceptance of this award including the “Terms and Conditions” is acknowledged by the grantee 
when funds are drawn down or otherwise obtained from the grant payment system.

Each publication, press release, or other document about research supported by an NIH award  
must include an acknowledgment of NIH award support and a disclaimer such as “Research 
reported in this publication was supported by the National Institute On Drug Abuse of the National 
Institutes of Health under Award Number UG1DA015815. The content is solely the responsibility 
of the authors and does not necessarily represent the official views of   the National Institutes of 
Health.” Prior to issuing a press release concerning the outcome of this research, please notify 
the NIH awarding IC in advance to allow for coordination.

Award recipients must promote objectivity in research by establishing standards that provide a 
reasonable expectation that the design, conduct and reporting of research funded under NIH 
awards will be free from bias resulting from an Investigator’s Financial Conflict of Interest (FCOI), 
in accordance with the 2011 revised regulation at 42 CFR Part 50 Subpart F.   The Institution 
shall submit all FCOI reports to the NIH through the eRA Commons FCOI Module. The regulation 
does not apply to Phase I Small Business Innovative Research (SBIR) and Small Business 
Technology Transfer (STTR) awards. Consult the NIH website 
http://grants.nih.gov/grants/policy/coi/ for a link to the regulation and additional important 
information.

If you have any questions about this award, please contact the individual(s) referenced in Section 
IV.

Sincerely yours,
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Jennifer J. Cho
Grants Management Officer
NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DRUG ABUSE

Additional information follows
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  SECTION I – AWARD DATA – 2UG1DA015815-19

Award Calculation (U.S. Dollars)
 Salaries and Wages   $234,628
Fringe Benefits  $81,052
Personnel Costs (Subtotal)   $315,680
Consultant Services  $48,000
Materials & Supplies       $1,500
Travel  $30,938
Other  $15,624
Subawards/Consortium/Contractual Costs   $252,202
Publication Costs       $2,000

Federal Direct Costs $665,944
Federal F&A Costs $249,374
Approved Budget $915,318
Total Amount of Federal Funds Obligated (Federal Share) $915,318
TOTAL FEDERAL AWARD AMOUNT $915,318

AMOUNT OF THIS ACTION (FEDERAL SHARE) $915,318

SUMMARY TOTALS FOR ALL YEARS
YR THIS AWARD CUMULATIVE TOTALS
19 $915,318 $915,318
20 $755,924 $755,924
21 $747,413 $747,413
22 $744,065 $744,065
23 $743,195 $743,195

Recommended future year total cost support, subject to the availability of funds and satisfactory 
progress of the project

Fiscal Information:
CFDA Name: Drug Abuse and Addiction Research Programs
CFDA Number: 93.279
EIN: 1931176109A1
Document Number: UDA015815E
PMS Account Type: P (Subaccount)
Fiscal Year: 2020

IC CAN 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
DA 8472653 $915,318 $755,924 $747,413 $744,065 $743,195

Recommended future year total cost support, subject to the availability of funds and satisfactory 
progress of the project

NIH Administrative Data:
PCC: CT/RDD / OC: 41027 / Released: PFLEMING 05/21/2020
Award Processed: 05/29/2020 12:29:06 AM

  SECTION II – PAYMENT/HOTLINE INFORMATION – 2UG1DA015815-19 

For payment and HHS Office of Inspector General Hotline information, see the NIH Home Page 
at http://grants.nih.gov/grants/policy/awardconditions.htm

  SECTION III – TERMS AND CONDITIONS – 2UG1DA015815-19 

This award is based on the application submitted to, and as approved by, NIH on the above-titled 
project and is subject to the terms and conditions incorporated either directly or by reference in 
the following:

a. The grant program legislation and program regulation cited in this Notice of Award.
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b. Conditions on activities and expenditure of funds in other statutory requirements, such as
those included in appropriations acts.

c. 45 CFR Part 75.
d. National Policy Requirements and all other requirements described in the NIH Grants

Policy Statement, including addenda in effect as of the beginning date of the budget
period.

e. Federal Award Performance Goals: As required by the periodic report in the RPPR or in
the final progress report when applicable.

f. This award notice, INCLUDING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CITED BELOW.

(See NIH Home Page at http://grants.nih.gov/grants/policy/awardconditions.htm for certain
references cited above.)

Research and Development (R&D):  All awards issued by the National Institutes of Health (NIH) 
meet the definition of “Research and Development” at 45 CFR Part§ 75.2. As such, auditees 
should identify NIH awards as part of the R&D cluster on the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal 
Awards (SEFA). The auditor should test NIH awards for compliance as instructed in Part V, 
Clusters of Programs. NIH recognizes that some awards may have another classification for 
purposes of indirect costs. The auditor is not required to report the disconnect (i.e., the award is 
classified as R&D for Federal Audit Requirement purposes but non-research for indirect cost rate 
purposes), unless the auditee is charging indirect costs at a rate other than the rate(s) specified in 
the award document(s). 

This institution is a signatory to the Federal Demonstration Partnership (FDP) Phase VI 
Agreement which requires active institutional participation in new or ongoing FDP demonstrations 
and pilots.

Carry over of an unobligated balance into the next budget period requires Grants Management 
Officer prior approval.

This award is subject to the requirements of 2 CFR Part 25 for institutions to receive a Dun & 
Bradstreet Universal Numbering System (DUNS) number and maintain an active registration in 
the System for Award Management (SAM).  Should a consortium/subaward be issued under this 
award, a DUNS requirement must be included.   See 
http://grants.nih.gov/grants/policy/awardconditions.htm for the full NIH award term implementing 
this requirement and other additional information.

This award has been assigned the Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN) UG1DA015815. 
Recipients must document the assigned FAIN on each consortium/subaward issued under this 
award.

This award is not subject to the Transparency Act subaward and executive compensation 
reporting requirement of 2 CFR Part 170.

In accordance with P.L. 110-161, compliance with the NIH Public Access Policy is now 
mandatory. For more information, see NOT-OD-08-033 and the Public Access website: 
http://publicaccess.nih.gov/.

This award provides support for one or more clinical trials. By law (Title VIII, Section 801 of Public 
Law 110-85), the “responsible party” must register “applicable clinical trials” on the 
ClinicalTrials.gov Protocol Registration System Information Website. NIH encourages registration 
of all trials whether required under the law or not. For more information, see 
http://grants.nih.gov/ClinicalTrials_fdaaa/

In accordance with the regulatory requirements provided at 45 CFR 75.113 and Appendix XII to 
45 CFR Part 75, recipients that have currently active Federal grants, cooperative agreements, 
and procurement contracts with cumulative total value greater than $10,000,000 must report and 
maintain information in the System for Award Management (SAM) about civil, criminal, and 
administrative proceedings in connection with the award or performance of a Federal award that 
reached final disposition within the most recent five-year period.  The recipient must also make 
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semiannual disclosures regarding such proceedings. Proceedings information will be made 
publicly available in the designated integrity and performance system (currently the Federal 
Awardee Performance and Integrity Information System (FAPIIS)). Full reporting requirements 
and procedures are found in Appendix XII to 45 CFR Part 75. This term does not apply to NIH 
fellowships.
Treatment of Program Income:
Additional Costs

  SECTION IV –  DA Special Terms and Conditions – 2UG1DA015815-19 

Clinical Trial Indicator: Yes 
This award supports one or more NIH-defined Clinical Trials. See the NIH Grants Policy Statement 
Section 1.2 for NIH definition of Clinical Trial.

This award contains grant-specific restrictions. These restrictions may only be lifted by a revised 
Notice of Award.

HUMAN SUBJECTS RESTRICTED- DELAYED ONSET
RESTRICTION: The present award is being made without a currently valid certification of 
Institutional Review Board (IRB) approval for this project with the following restriction:  Only 
activities that are clearly severable and independent from activities that involve human subjects 
may be conducted under this award until the project has received IRB approval consistent with 45 
CFR Part 46 and certification of IRB approval has been submitted to and accepted by NIDA.

No funds may be drawn down from the payment system and no obligations may be made against 
Federal funds for research involving human subjects by the grantee or any other site engaged in 
such research for any period not covered by an OHRP-approved Assurance and IRB approval 
consistent with 45 CFR Part 46.

Failure to comply with the above requirements may result in suspension and/or termination of this 
award, withholding of support, audit disallowances, and/or other appropriate action.

See the NIH Grants Policy Statement, section on Human Subjects Protections 
http://grants.nih.gov/policy/nihgps/index.htm for specific requirements related to the protection of 
human subjects, which are applicable to this term and condition of award.

FY2020 FUNDING
The award amount for the current year is based upon IRG/Council recommendations, cost 
analysis, program priorities and availability of funds.

ADDITIONAL PROTOCOL EXPENSES INCLUDED
This award provides additional funds in the amount of $109,131 Total Costs to support CTN-
0067. These funds are restricted for stated purpose, in request dated 4/23/2020, from Elizabeth 
Salvatierra/Oregon Health & Science University, and may not be used for any other purpose, 
without Grants Management Branch, NIDA approval.

BUDGET PERIOD
This award is funded at the recommended level adjusted to a 9-month budget period.

Future year anniversary dates for this grant will be March 1 and the Research Performance 
Progress Report (RPPR) is due on January 1. 

MULTIPLE PI
The following principal investigators (PIs) are associated with this project:

• Philip Korthuis (Oregon Health & Science University)
• Keith Humphreys (Stanford University)

Dr. Korthuis is the contact PI for correspondence purposes.  As this grant has multiple Principal 
Investigators (PIs), all NIH Grant policies regarding multiple PIs, including, but, not limited to all 
prior approval requirements, must be followed accordingly, see NIH Grants Policy Statement, 
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section on Multiple Program Director/Principal Investigators, found at 
http://grants.nih.gov/policy/nihgps/index.htm. 
 
CTN TERMS
This award is issued as a Cooperative Agreement, a financial assistance mechanisms in which 
substantial NIH scientific and/or programmatic involvement is anticipated in the performance of 
the activity. This award is subject to the Cooperative Agreement Terms and Conditions of Award 
detailed in “Section VI. Award Administration Information” section of RFA-DA-15-008, "The 
National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network (UG1)," 07/03/2014, which are hereby 
incorporated by reference as special terms and conditions of this award.
 
The NIH Project Scientist for this Cooperative Agreement is:  Landhing Moran (CTN-0067)
Email:  lmoran@nida.nih.gov
Phone: 301-827-0642
 
This award is subject to the current Data Safety Monitoring Plan (DSMP) submitted and 
previously approved by NIDA. Any changes in the DSMP must be reviewed and approved by the 
Program Official. If changes are approved, the approval will be reflected on the Notice of Award. 
If changes are not approved, the Principal Investigator must revise the DSMP to the satisfaction 
of the Program Official. The Principal Investigator must provide a DSMP for any new trial that is to 
be conducted under this grant.
 
CONSORTIUM ACTIVITY
This award includes funds awarded for consortium activities. Consortia are to be established and 
administered as described in the NIH Grants Policy Statement (NIH GPS), Section on Consortium 
Agreements - http://grants.nih.gov/policy/nihgps/index.htm. 
 
PROTECTION OF HUMAN SUBJECTS
The grantee is reminded of the requirement for education in the protection of human research 
participation. This requirement can be satisfied by completing the on-line tutorial Protecting 
Human Research Participants (http://phrp.nihtraining.com). Additional details on this requirement 
can be found at NIH Notice NOT-OD-08-054, "Guidance on NIH Office of Extramural Research 
(OER) on-line tutorial Protecting Human Research Participants (PHRP)."
 
The grantee is reminded that IRB approval(s) are required for each new protocol and 
performance site prior to implementation of human subjects research. No funds may be drawn 
down from the payment system and no obligations may be made against Federal funds for 
research involving human subjects at any site engaged in such research for any period not 
covered by an Office for Human Research Protections Assurance and an IRB approval consistent 
with the requirements of 45 CFR Part 46.
 
Failure to comply with the above requirements may result in suspension and/or termination of this 
award, withholding of support, audit disallowances, and/or other appropriate action. See the NIH 
Grants Policy Statement, Section for Human Subjects under Public Policy Requirements
http://grants.nih.gov/policy/nihgps/index.htm for specific requirements related to the protection of 
human subjects, which are applicable to and a term and condition of this award.
 
DATA AND SAFETY MONITORING BOARD (DSMB) 
This award is subject to the NIDA Guidelines for Establishing and Operating a Data and 
Safety Monitoring Board 
 
DATA AND SAFETY MONITORING
This award is subject to the Data and Safety Monitoring Plan (DSMP) submitted and approved by 
NIDA, via application, dated 11/11/2019.  Any changes in the DSMP must be reviewed and 
approved by the Program Official. If changes are approved, the approval will be reflected on the 
Notice of Award, via revision. If changes are not approved, the Principal Investigator must revise 
the DSMP to the satisfaction of the Program Official. The Principal Investigator must provide a 
DSMP for any new trial that is to be conducted under this grant.
 
REBUDGETING
Funding is provided at the projected total cost. Funds may be rebudgeted between direct costs 
and F&A costs, consistent with applicable cost principles and institutional and policy requirements 
for prior approval.
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NIH SALARY CAP
None of the funds in this award shall be used to pay the salary of an individual at a rate in excess 
of the current salary cap. See current salary cap levels at NIH’s Salary Cap Summary .
 
NIDA TERMS
In conjunction with the Acknowledgment of Federal Funding Requirement (as specified in the NIH 
Grants Policy Statement, Appropriation Mandates- http://grants.nih.gov/policy/nihgps/index.htm), 
in order to most effectively disseminate research results, advance notice should be given to NIDA 
that research findings are about to be published so that we may coordinate accurate and timely 
release to the media. This information will be embargoed until the publication date. Any press 
notification should be coordinated with the NIDA Press Officer who can be reached at (301) 443-
6245.
 
The National Institute on Drug Abuse (NIDA) encourages data harmonization to increase 
comparability, collaboration, and scientific yield of research on drug abuse.  Towards that end, 
NIDA strongly encourages human-subject studies to incorporate a series of measures from the 
Substance Abuse and Addiction Core and Specialty collections, which are available in the PhenX 
Toolkit at http://www.phenxtoolkit.org.    For more information about NIDA’s data harmonization 
efforts, please see NOT-DA-12-008 at http://grants.nih.gov/grants/guide/notice-files/NOT-DA-12-
008.html.

STAFF CONTACTS

The Grants Management Specialist is responsible for the negotiation, award and administration of 
this project and for interpretation of Grants Administration policies and provisions.  The Program 
Official is responsible for the scientific, programmatic and technical aspects of this project.  These 
individuals work together in overall project administration.  Prior approval requests (signed by an 
Authorized Organizational Representative) should be submitted in writing to the Grants 
Management Specialist.  Requests may be made via e-mail.

Grants Management Specialist: Jennifer L Schermerhorn
Email: schermerhornj@mail.nih.gov  Phone: 301-827-6704

Program Official: Ronald  Dobbins
Email: rdobbins@nida.nih.gov  Phone: 301 443-6697 Fax: 301-443-2317

SPREADSHEET SUMMARY
GRANT NUMBER: 2UG1DA015815-19 

INSTITUTION: OREGON HEALTH & SCIENCE UNIVERSITY

Budget Year 19 Year 20 Year 21 Year 22 Year 23
Salaries and Wages $234,628 $201,547 $201,547 $201,547 $201,547
Fringe Benefits $81,052 $69,140 $69,140 $69,140 $69,140
Personnel Costs (Subtotal) $315,680 $270,687 $270,687 $270,687 $270,687
Consultant Services $48,000 $36,000 $36,000 $36,000 $36,000
Materials & Supplies $1,500     
Travel $30,938 $23,964 $26,598 $24,424 $23,859
Other $15,624     
Subawards/Consortium/Contractual 
Costs

$252,202 $245,181 $231,074 $231,074 $231,074

Publication Costs $2,000 $1,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
TOTAL FEDERAL DC $665,944 $576,832 $566,359 $564,185 $563,620
TOTAL FEDERAL F&A $249,374 $179,092 $181,054 $179,880 $179,575
TOTAL COST $915,318 $755,924 $747,413 $744,065 $743,195

Facilities and Administrative Costs Year 19 Year 20 Year 21 Year 22 Year 23
F&A Cost Rate 1 54% 54% 54% 54% 54%
F&A Cost Base 1 $423,725 $331,651 $335,285 $333,111 $332,546
F&A Costs 1 $228,812 $179,092 $181,054 $179,880 $179,575
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F&A Cost Rate 2 32%     
F&A Cost Base 2 $64,255     
F&A Costs 2 $20,562     



Research Subaward Agreement 
Amendment Number 1

Pass-through Entity (PTE) Subrecipient
Institution/Organization ("PTE")
Entity Name: Oregon Health & Science University
Email Address: spasub@ohsu.edu
Principal Investigator: Todd Korthuis

Institution/Organization ("Subrecipient")
Entity Name: City & County of San Francisco,
Department of Public Health
Email Address: sajid.shaikh@sfdph.org
Principal Investigator: Phillip Coffin

Project Title: Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network
PTE Federal Award No. 5UG1DA015815 20 Federal Awarding Agency: DHHS NIH NIDA
Subaward Period of Performance:
Start Date: 06/01/2020 End Date:
02/28/2022

Amount Funded This Action:
$26,262

Subaward No:
1017225_SFDPH

Effective Date of Amendment:
03/01/2021

Total Amount of Federal Funds
Obligated to Date: $55,200

Subject to FFATA:
Yes No

Automatic Carryover:
Yes No

Amendment(s) to Original Terms and Conditions 
This Amendment revised the above-referenced Research Subaward Agreement as follows: 

The Period of Performance is hereby extended through 02/28/2022. 

The Current Budget Period is from 03/01/2021 through 02/28/2022. 

Funds for the Current Budget Period are hereby awarded in the amount of $26,262 per the Budget in 
Attachment 5.1.  

Applicable terms and conditions in Attachment 6.1, the Prime Award, is hereby incorporated by reference. 

Attachment 3A, PTE Contacts is hereby updated to replace the Invoice Address and the Authorized 
Official, as follows: 
 Invoice Address: 

Oregon Health & Science University 
Office of Proposal and Award Management 
3181 SW Sam Jackson Park Road 
Portland, OR 97329-3098 

 Authorized Official: 
Lisa Fitzpatrick, Grants & Contracts Manager, OPAM 

All other terms and conditions of this Subaward Agreement remain in full force and effect. 
By an Authorized Official of PTE

____________________________ Date: _________
Jen Michaud
Subout Grants & Contracts Administrator

By an Authorized Official of Subrecipient

__________________________ Date: ____________
Name:
Title:

Greg Wagner, CFO
03/03/2021_______________________ _____ _____________________________________________________________ ______________________________ ____________________________________________________ ________________________________

n MiMiMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMiMM chchchchchhchchhchchhhchhhchchchhchhhhhchhhchhchchhhhhhhhcchhchccchhcccchcchccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc auddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddd



Personnel Role Base Mo Effort C-M Salary % OPE $ OPE Total Cost
Coffin, Phillip MD $197,300 12 5% 0.60 $9,865 0.350 $3,453 $13,318.00

Total Salary $9,865 $3,453 $13,318.00
Subcontract - San Francisco Public Health Qty Cost Total

Heluna Health Project Manager $11,012.00

Travel Qty Cost Total
CTN/Steering Committee meetings 0 $0.00
National conferences 0 $0.00
Conference registration 0 $0.00

Sub-Total $0.00

Other

PHF
E 

FTE CCSF FTE
Sq 
FT $ Months Total

Rent 0.05 250 $2 12 $600

Sub-Total $600.00

Total Direct Costs $24,930.00
MTDC $24,930.00
Indirect Rate 10% $1,332.00
Total $26,262
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A",) ��T$ 'p� :;:<�

�
wx� xrc� :;:<� :;::� :;:F� :;:?�
]r� E?@:B>F� 9@>>=C:?� 9@?@=?<F� 9@??=;B>� 9@?F=<C>�

�
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f ff- National Institutes of Health 
\ NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DRUG ABUSE 

'.("" 

Notice of Award 
FAIN# UG1 DA015815 

Federal Award Date 
03/04/2022 

<iaa 

Recipient Information I Federal Award Information 
1. Recipient Name 

OREGON HEALTH & SCIENCE UNIVERSITY 
11. Award Number 

3181 SW SAM JACKSON PARK RD 
5UG1DA015815-21 

PORTLAND, OR 97239 
12. Unique Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN) 

2. Congressional District of Recipient 
UG1DA015815 

03 
13. Statutory Authority 

3. Payment System Identifier (ID) 
42 USC 241 31 USC 6305 42 CFR 52 

1931176109Al 
14. Federal Award Project Title 

4. Employer Identification Number (EIN) 
Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network 

931176109 
15. Assistance Listing Number 

5. Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) 
93.279 

096997515 
16. Assistance Listing Program Title 

6. Recipient's Unique Entity Identifier 
Drug Abuse and Addiction Research Programs 

NPSNT86JKN51 
17. Award Action Type 

7. Project Director or Principal Investigator 
Non-Competing Continuation 

Philip Todd Korthuis, MD (Contact) 
18. Is the Award R&D? 

Associate Professor Of Medicine 
korthuis@ohsu.edu 

Yes 

503-494-8044 
Summary Federal Award Financial Information 

8. Authorized Official 19. Budget Period Start Date 03/01/2022 - End Date 02/28/2023 

Elizabeth Sobolewski 20. Total Amount of Federal Funds Obligated by this Action $747,413 

salvatie@ohsu.edu 20 a. Direct Cost Amount $566,359 

503-418-5498 20 b. Indirect Cost Amount $181,054 
21. Authorized Carryover $0 
22. Offset $0 

Federal Agency Information 23. Total Amount of Federal Funds Obligated this budget period $747,413 

9. Awarding Agency Contact Information 24. Total Approved Cost Sharing or Matching, where applicable $0 

Jennifer L Schermerhorn 25. Total Federal and Non-Federal Approved this Budget Period $747,413 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DRUG ABUSE 26. Project Period Start Date 09/30/2002 - End Date 02/28/2025 

schermerhornj@mail.nih.gov 27. Total Amount of the Federal Award including Approved Cost $4,708,343 

301-827-6704 Sharing or Matching this Project Period 

10. Program Official Contact Information 
Ronald Dobbins 28. Authorized Treatment of Program Income 

Additional Costs 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DRUG ABUSE 
rdobbins@nida.nih.gov 29. Grants Management Officer - Signature 

301 443-6697 Amy Connolly 

30. Remarks 
Acceptance of this award, including the "Terms and Conditions," is acknowledged by the recipient when funds are drawn down or otherwise 
requested from the grant payment system. 
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Cooperative Agreement 
Department of Health and Human Services 
National Institutes of Health 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DRUG ABUSE 

Notice of Award 

SECTION I -AWARD DATA- SUG1DA015815-21 

Principal lnvestigator(s): 
Keith N. Humphreys, PHD 
Philip Todd Korthuis (contact), MD 

Award e-mailed to: orserv@ohsu.edu 

Dear Authorized Official : 

The National Institutes of Health hereby awards a grant in the amount of $747,413 (see "Award 
Calculation" in Section I and "Terms and Conditions" in Section Ill) to OREGON HEALTH & SCIENCE 
UNIVERSITY in support of the above referenced project. This award is pursuant to the authority of 42 USC 
241 31 USC 6305 42 CFR 52 and is subject to the requirements of this statute and regulation and of other 
referenced, incorporated or attached terms and conditions. 

Acceptance of this award, including the "Terms and Conditions," is acknowledged by the recipient when 
funds are drawn down or otherwise requested from the grant payment system. 

Each publication, press release, or other document about research supported by an NIH award must 
include an acknowledgment of NIH award support and a disclaimer such as "Research reported in this 
publication was supported by the National Institute On Drug Abuse of the National Institutes of Health 
under Award Number UG1DA015815. The content is solely the responsibility of the authors and does not 
necessarily represent the official views of the National Institutes of Health." Prior to issuing a press 
release concerning the outcome of this research, please notify the NIH awarding IC in advance to allow for 
coordination. 

Award recipients must promote objectivity in research by establishing standards that provide a 
reasonable expectation that the design, conduct and reporting of research funded under NIH awards will 
be free from bias resulting from an Investigator's Financial Conflict of Interest (FCOI), in accordance with 
the 2011 revised regulation at 42 CFR Part 50 Subpart F. The Institution shall submit all FCOI reports to 
the NIH through the eRA Commons FCOI Module. The regulation does not apply to Phase I Small Business 
Innovative Research (SBIR) and Small Business Technology Transfer (STIR) awards. Consult the NIH 
website http://grants.nih.gov/grants/policy/coi/ for a link to the regulation and additional important 
information. 

If you have any questions about this award, please direct questions to the Federal Agency contacts. 

Sincerely yours, 

Amy Connolly 
Grants Management Officer 
NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DRUG ABUSE 

Additional information follows 
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Cumulative Award Calculations for this Budget Period (U.S. Dollars) 
Salaries and Wages 
Fringe Benefits 
Personnel Costs (Subtotal) 
Consultant Services 
Travel 
Subawards/Consortium/Contractual Costs 
Publication Costs 

Federal Direct Costs 
Federal F&A Costs 
Approved Budget 
Total Amount of Federal Funds Authorized (Federal Share) 
TOTAL FEDERAL AWARD AMOUNT 

AMOUNT OF THIS ACTION (FEDERAL SHARE) 

SUMMARY TOTALS FOR ALL YEARS (for this Document Number) 
YR THIS AWARD CUMULATIVE TOTALS 
21 $747,413 

22 $744,065 

23 $743,195 

$201,547 
$69,140 

$270,687 
$36,000 
$26,598 

$231,074 
$2,000 

$566,359 
$181,054 
$747,413 
$747,413 
$747,413 

$747,413 

$747,413 

$744,065 

$743,195 
Recommended future year total cost support, subject to the availability of funds and satisfactory progress 
of the project 

Fiscal Information: 
Payment System Identifier: 
Document Number: 
PMS Account Type: 
Fiscal Vear: 

IC CAN 
DA 8472653 

1931176109Al 
UDA015815E 
P (Subaccount) 
2022 

2022 
$747,413 

2023 2024 
$744,065 $743,195 

Recommended future year total cost support, subject to the availability of funds and satisfactory progress 
of the project 

NIH Administrative Data: 
PCC: CT/RDD / OC: 41029 / Released: Connolly, Amy 03/03/2022 
Award Processed: 03/04/2022 12:05:51 AM 

SECTION II - PAYMENT/HOTLINE INFORMATION - SUG1DA015815-21 

For payment and HHS Office of Inspector General Hotline information, see the NIH Home Page at 
http://grants.nih.gov/grants/policy/awardconditions.htm 

SECTION Ill - STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS- SUG1DA015815-21 

This award is based on the application submitted to, and as approved by, NIH on the above-titled project 
and is subject to the terms and conditions incorporated either directly or by reference in the following: 

a. The grant program legislation and program regulation cited in this Notice of Award. 
b. Conditions on activities and expenditure of funds in other statutory requirements, such as 

those included in appropriations acts. 
C. 45 CFR Part 75. 
d. National Policy Requirements and all other requirements described in the NIH Grants Policy 
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Statement, including addenda in effect as of the beginning date of the budget period. 
e. Federal Award Performance Goals: As required by the periodic report in the RPPR or in the final 

progress report when applicable. 
f. This award notice, INCLUDING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CITED BELOW. 

(See NIH Home Page at http://grants.nih.gov/grants/policy/awardconditions.htm for certain 
references cited above.) 

Research and Development (R&D): All awards issued by the National Institutes of Health (NIH) meet the 
definition of "Research and Development" at 45 CFR Part§ 75.2. As such, auditees should identify NIH 
awards as part of the R&D cluster on the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (SEFA). The auditor 
should test NIH awards for compliance as instructed in Part V, Clusters of Programs. NIH recognizes that 
some awards may have another classification for purposes of indirect costs. The auditor is not required to 
report the disconnect (i.e., the award is classified as R&D for Federal Audit Requirement purposes but 
non-research for indirect cost rate purposes), unless the auditee is charging indirect costs at a rate other 
than the rate(s) specified in the award document(s). 

This institution is a signatory to the Federal Demonstration Partnership (FOP) Phase VII Agreement which 
requires active institutional participation in new or ongoing FOP demonstrations and pilots. 

Carry over of an unobligated balance into the next budget period requires Grants Management Officer 
prior approval. 

This award is subject to the requirements of 2 CFR Part 25 for institutions to receive a Dun & Bradstreet 
Universal Numbering System (DUNS) number and maintain an active registration in the System for Award 
Management (SAM). Should a consortium/subaward be issued under this award, a DUNS requirement 
must be included. See http:ljgrants.nih.gov/grants/policy/awardconditions.htm for the full NIH award 
term implementing this requirement and other additional information. 

This award has been assigned the Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN) UG1DA015815. Recipients 
must document the assigned FAIN on each consortium/subaward issued under this award. 

This award is not subject to the Transparency Act subaward and executive compensation reporting 
requirement of 2 CFR Part 170. 

In accordance with P.L. 110-161, compliance with the NIH Public Access Policy is now mandatory. For 
more information, see NOT-00-08-033 and the Public Access website: http://publicaccess.nih.gov/. 

This award provides support for one or more clinical trials. By law (Title VIII, Section 801 of Public Law 
110-85), the "responsible party" must register "applicable clinical trials" on the ClinicalTrials.gov Protocol 
Registration System Information Website. NIH encourages registration of all trials whether required under 
the law or not. For more information, see http://grants.nih.gov/ClinicalTrials fdaaa/ 
This award provides support for one or more NIH defined Phase Ill Clinical Trials. The NIH Policy for 
research supported as an NIH Phase Ill Clinical Trial has been amended in Section 11.B. of the NIH 
Guidelines on the Inclusion of Women and Minorities as Subjects in Clinical Research -Amended October 
2001 (see http://grants.nih.gov/grants/funding/women min/guidelines amended 10 2001.htm). 

A description of plans to conduct analyses, as appropriate, by sex/gender and racial/ethnic groups must 
be included in clinical trial protocols. Cumulative subject accrual and progress in conducting subset 
analyses must be reported to NIH in the annual Progress Reports. Final analyses of sex/gender and 
racial/ethnic differences must be reported in the required Final Progress Report or Competitive Renewal 
Applications (or Contract Renewals/Extensions) as stated in Section 11.B. of the Guidelines. 

In accordance with the regulatory requirements provided at 45 CFR 75.113 and Appendix XII to 45 CFR 
Part 75, recipients that have currently active Federal grants, cooperative agreements, and procurement 
contracts with cumulative total value greater than $10,000,000 must report and maintain information in 
the System for Award Management (SAM) about civil, criminal, and administrative proceedings in 
connection with the award or performance of a Federal award that reached final disposition within the 
most recent five-year period. The recipient must also make semiannual disclosures regarding such 
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proceedings. Proceedings information will be made publicly available in the designated integrity and 
performance system (currently the Federal Awardee Performance and Integrity Information System 
(FAPIIS)). Full reporting requirements and procedures are found in Appendix XII to 45 CFR Part 75. This 
term does not apply to NIH fellowships. 
Treatment of Program Income: 
Additional Costs 

SECTION IV- DA SPECIFIC AWARD CONDITIONS- SUG1DA015815-21 

Clinical Trial Indicator: Yes 
This award supports one or more NIH-defined Clinical Trials. See the NIH Grants Policy Statement Section 1.2 
for NIH definition of Clinical Trial. 

CTN TERMS 
This award is issued as a Cooperative Agreement, a financial assistance mechanism in which 
substantial NIH scientific and/or programmatic involvement is anticipated in the performance of 
the activity. This award is subject to the Cooperative Agreement Terms and Conditions of Award 
detailed in "Section VI. Award Administration Information" section of RFA-DA-20-024, 'The 
National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network (UG1 Clinical Trial Required)", 9/4/2019, 
which are hereby incorporated by reference as special terms and conditions of this award. 

The NIH Project Scientist for this Cooperative Agreement is: 

• Medication Treatment for Opioid Use Disorder in Expectant Mothers (MOMs): A 
Pragmatic Randomized Trial Comparing Extended-Release and Daily Buprenorphine 
Formulations (CTN-0080); Project Scientist - Carmen Rosa (phone: 301-480-2548; email: 
crosa@nida.nih.gov) 

• Inpatient versus Outpatient Treatment Outcomes for People with Opioid Use Disorder 
(CTN-0086); Project Scientist - Udi Ghitza (phone: 301-480-2529; email : 
ghitzau@nida.nih.gov) 

• Exemplar Hospital Initiation Trial to Enhance Treatment Engagement (EXHIT ENTRE) 
(CTN-0098); Project Scientist - Udi Ghitza (phone: 301-480-2529; email : 
ghitzau@nida.nih.gov) 

• Subthreshold Opioid Use Disorder Prevention (STOP) Trial (CTN-0101 ); Project Scientist 
- Geetha Subramaniam (phone: 301-480-2593; email : subramaniamga@nida.nih.gov) 

• Assessment and Design of a Cost-Effective Collaborative MOUD Delivery System (CTN-
0124); Project Scientist- Udi Ghitza (phone: 301-480-2529; email : ghitzau@nida.nih.gov) 

• Integrative Data Analysis of CTN Studies to Examine the Impact of Psychosocial 
Treatments for Black People who use Cocaine (CTN-0125); Project Scientist - Xiaoming 
Wang (email: wangx19@mail.nih.gov; phone: 301-827-6332) 

This award is subject to the current Data Safety Monitoring Plan (DSMP) submitted and 
previously approved by NIDA. Any changes in the DSMP must be reviewed and approved by the 
Program Official. If changes are approved, the approval will be reflected on the Notice of Award. 
If changes are not approved, the Principal Investigator must revise the DSMP to the satisfaction 
of the Program Official. The Principal Investigator must provide a DSMP for any new trial that is to 
be conducted under this grant. 

DATA AND SAFETY MONITORING BOARD (DSMB) 
This award is subject to the NIDA Guidelines for Establishing and Operating a Data and Safety 
Monitoring Board. 

PROTECTION OF HUMAN SUBJECTS 
The grantee is reminded of the requirement for education in the protection of human research 
participation. This requirement can be satisfied by completing the on-line tutorial Protecting 
Human Research Participants (http://phrp.nihtraining.com). Additional details on this requirement 
can be found at NIH Notice NOT-OD-08-054, "Guidance on NIH Office of Extramural Research 
(OER) on-line tutorial Protecting Human Research Participants (PHRP)." 

Page 5 of 7 



The grantee is reminded that IRB approval(s) are required for each new protocol and 
performance site prior to implementation of human subjects research. No funds may be drawn 
down from the payment system and no obligations may be made against Federal funds for 
research involving human subjects at any site engaged in such research for any period not 
covered by an Office for Human Research Protections Assurance and an IRB approval consistent 
with the requirements of 45 CFR Part 46. 

Failure to comply with the above requirements may result in suspension and/or termination of this 
award, withholding of support, audit disallowances, and/or other appropriate action. See the NIH 
Grants Policy Statement, Section for Human Subjects under Public Policy Requirements 
http://grants.nih.gov/policy/nihgps/index.htm for specific requirements related to the protection of 
human subjects, which are applicable to and a term and condition of this award. 

REBUDGETING 
Funding is provided at the projected total cost. Funds may be rebudgeted between direct costs 
and F&A costs, consistent with applicable cost principles and institutional and policy requirements 
for prior approval. 

NIH SALARY CAP 
None of the funds in this award shall be used to pay the salary of an individual at a rate in excess 
of the current salary cap. See current salary cap levels at NIH's Salary Cap Summary. 

NIDA TERMS 
In conjunction with the Acknowledgment of Federal Funding Requirement (as specified in the NIH 
Grants Policy Statement, Appropriation Mandates http://grants.nih.gov/policy/nihgps/index.htm, in 
order to most effectively disseminate research results , advance notice should be given to NIDA 
that research findings are about to be published so that we may coordinate accurate and timely 
release to the media. This information will be embargoed until the publication date. Please see 
the NIDA Special Considerations Page for guidance on coordination with the NIDA Press Office 
at https://www.drugabuse.gov/funding/special-considerations-for-nida-funding, or contact the 
NIDA Press Office at media@nida.nih.gov. 

Please see Special Considerations for NIDA Funding Opportunities and Awards at 
https://www.drugabuse.gov/funding/special-considerations-for-nida-funding. 

SPREADSHEET SUMMARY 
AWARD NUMBER: SUG1DA015815-21 

INSTITUTION: OREGON HEALTH & SCIENCE UNIVERSITY 

Budget Year 21 Year 22 Year 23 

Salaries and Wages $201,547 $201,547 $201,547 

Fringe Benefits $69,140 $69,140 $69,140 

Personnel Costs (Subtotal) $270,687 $270,687 $270,687 

Consultant Services $36,000 $36,000 $36,000 

Travel $26,598 $24,424 $23,859 

Subawards/Consortium/Co $231,074 $231,074 $231,074 
ntractual Costs 

Publication Costs $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 

TOTAL FEDERAL DC $566,359 $564,185 $563,620 

TOTAL FEDERAL F&A $181,054 $179,880 $179,575 

TOTAL COST $747,413 $744,065 $743,195 

Facilities and Year 21 Year 22 Year 23 
Administrative Costs 

F&A Cost Rate 1 54% 54% 54% 

F&A Cost Base 1 $335,285 $333,111 $332,546 

F&A Costs 1 $181,054 $179,880 $179,575 
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Personnel Role Base Mo Effort C-M Salary % OPE $ OPE Total Cost
Coffin, Phillip MD $203,700 12 5% 0.60 $10,185 0.360 $3,667 $13,852

Total Salary $10,185 $3,667 $13,852
Subcontract - San Francisco Public Health Qty Cost Total

Heluna Health Project Manager $11,012

Travel Qty Cost Total
CTN/Steering Committee meetings 0 $2,049 $0
National conferences 0 $2,049 $0
Conference registration 0 $500 $0

Sub-Total $0

Other
PHFE 
 FTE CCSF FTE

Sq 
FT $ Months Total

Rent 0.05 250             $2 12              $0

Sub-Total $0

Total Direct Costs $24,864
MTDC $24,864
Indirect Rate 25% $3,463
Total $28,327

        SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
        Center for Public Health Research (CHPR)

        Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network
 March 1, 2023 - Feb 29, 2024

San Francisco Public Health March 1, 2023 - Feb 29, 2024



Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Total 
Project: 10036857  Project: 10037496  Project: 10036989 Project: 10038085
6/1/20 ‐ 2/28/21 3/1/21 ‐ 2/28/22 3/1/22 ‐ 2/28/23 3/1/23 ‐ 2/29/24 Amount

Personnel ‐ ‐                   
   Health Program Coordinator II 10,951                       9,865                        9,965                        10,185                     40,966            

‐                   
‐                   

Fringe benefits 3,833                         3,453                        3,488                        3,667                        14,441            
‐                   

Rent 562                             600                           600                           1,762              
‐                   

Contractual 11,012                       11,012                     11,012                     11,012                     44,048            
‐                   
‐                   
‐                   

Indirect Costs 2,580                         1,332                        1,345                        3,463                        8,720              
Total  28,938                       26,262                     26,410                     28,327                     109,937         

SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Center for Public Health Research (CHPR)

Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network
June 1, 2020 - Feb 29, 2024



San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH) 
Population Health Division - Center for Public Research 

Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network 
BUDGET JUSTIFICATION 

June 1, 2020 to February 28, 2021 

A. PERSONNEL 
B. MANDATORY FRINGE 

1. 0.074 2232 - Senior Physician Specialist: Phillip Coffin 
Annual Salary $197,300 x 0.074 FTE for 9 months= $10,951 
Mandatory Fringe benefits(@ 35%) = $3,833 $14,784 

Dr Coffin will work with the Pls to ensure the success of the next iteration of the Western 
States Node. Dr Coffin will complete all required forms, participate in regular calls, assist 
with the development of CTN concepts and protocols, and be prepared to act as a site in 
future CTN protocols. 

Total Salaries 
Total Fringe 

$10,951 
$3,833 

TOTAL PERSONNEL: $14,784 

$0 C. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

TRAVEL 

EQUIPMENT 

SUPPLIES 

CONTRACTUAL 

a. Salaries $7,104 

$0 

$0 

$11,012 

Position Title and Name Annual Time Months Amount 
Requested 

Project Manager $78,636 9% 12 months $7,104 
M. Martin 

Job Description: Project Manager (M. Martin)- Ms. Martin will monitor the budget, 
establish contracts in addition to managing FTEs, benefits, budget estimates, and 
monthly reports to assist with the execution of activities. These reports will be used to 
make staffing, space, and other logistically based decisions to ensure capacity, and to 
meet program requirements. Ms. Martin will collaborate with PHFE and SFDPH 
(Accounts Payable, Payroll, Human Resources, and Fiscal) on a regular basis to facilitate 
project activities. 



G. 

H. 

b. Mandatory Fringe @37.18% 

c. Consultant Costs 

d. Equipment 

e. Materials and Supplies 

f. Travel Costs 

g. Other Costs 

h. Contractual 
Total Direct Costs (Heluna Health) 
i. Total Indirect (13% of Direct Costs) 
Total Subcontract budget (Heluna Health) 

OTHER 

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 

INDIRECT COSTS 

TOTAL BUDGET: 

$2,641 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 
$9,745 
$1,267 
$11,012 

$562 

$26,358 

$2,580 

$28,938 
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San Francisco Department of Public Health 
Grant Colfax, MD 
Director of Health 

 
 
 

City and County of San Francisco 
London N. Breed 

      Mayor 
 

 

SFDPH │101 Grove Street, Room 110, San Francisco, CA 94102 

Memorandum 

 

To:   Honorable Members of the Board of Supervisors 
 
From:   San Francisco Department of Public Health 
 
Date:  Thursday, September 7, 2023 
 
Re:  Accept and Expend Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment  
                     Clinical Trials Network 
 
 
This Resolution seeks authorization for the Department of Public Health to retroactively accept and expend 
funds in the amount of $109,937 from the National Institutes of Health (NIH) through the Oregon Health & 
Science University. Due to the delay in receiving grantor approval for the budget draft, the review and 
approval from the Controller’s office and the Mayor’s office, we are requesting the accept and expend to be 
scheduled for the next Budget and Finance committee.  
 
We humbly request retroactive authorization as we received the notice of award on April 3, 2023, for a 
project start date of March 1, 2023. When the notice of award was received on April 3, 2023, we had 
submitted the budget to the grantor for approval. After discussions with NIH on various budget details, we 
received budget approval from NIH on June 8, 2023. The accept and expend packet was packaged and 
forwarded to the Controller’s office on June 8, 2023. After discussions with the Controller’s office and 
forwarding previous approved accept and expend packets for this grant, the Controller’s office approved the 
package and forwarded the signed package to the Mayor’s office on July 21, 2023. Please contact Greg 
Wong, grants analyst, at greg.wong@sfdph.org for any questions about this request for retroactive 
authorization. 
 

 

 

mailto:greg.wong@sfdph.org


City and County of San Francisco Department of Public Health 
 

 

London N. Breed 
Mayor 

 

 

 

(415) 554-2600 101 Grove Street San Francisco, CA  94102-4593 
 

 
TO:   Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:  Dr. Grant Colfax 
   Director of Health 
 
DATE:                         9/7/2023 
 
SUBJECT:  Grant Accept and Expend  
 
GRANT TITLE: Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment 

Clinical Trials Network - $109,937 
 
Attached please find the original and 1 copy of each of the following:  
 

 Proposed grant resolution, original signed by Department 
 

 Grant information form, including disability checklist  
 

 Budget and Budget Justification 
 

 Grant application: Not Applicable. No application submitted.  

 Agreement / Award Letter  

 Other (Explain):   
 

 
Special Timeline Requirements:  
 

Departmental representative to receive a copy of the adopted resolution: 
 

 

Name:  Gregory Wong (greg.wong@sfdph.org) Phone:  554-2521 

Interoffice Mail Address: Dept. of Public Health, 101 Grove St # 108 

Certified copy required  Yes      No  

 



From: Conine-Nakano, Susanna (MYR)
To: BOS Legislation, (BOS)
Cc: Paulino, Tom (MYR); Wong, Greg (DPH); Rana, Shalini (DPH); Tam, Madison (BOS)
Subject: Mayor -- Resolution -- NIH Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network
Date: Tuesday, September 5, 2023 4:42:55 PM
Attachments: NIH Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trial.zip

Hello Clerks,

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors is a Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of
Public Health to accept and expend a grant increase from the National Institutes of Health through Oregon Health &
Science University for participation in a program, entitled “Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse
Treatment Clinical Trials Network,” in the amount of $28,327 for the period of March 1, 2023, through February 29,
2024, for a total grant award amount of $109,937 for the total period of June 1, 2020, through February 29, 2024.

Please note that Supervisor Dorsey is a co-sponsor of this legislation.

Best,
Susanna

Susanna Conine-Nakano
Office of Mayor London N. Breed
City & County of San Francisco
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 200
San Francisco, CA 94102
415-554-6147

mailto:susanna.conine-nakano@sfgov.org
mailto:bos.legislation@sfgov.org
mailto:tom.paulino@sfgov.org
mailto:greg.wong@sfdph.org
mailto:shalini.rana@sfdph.org
mailto:madison.r.tam@sfgov.org
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Research Subaward Agreement 
Amendment Number 1



Pass-through Entity (PTE) Subrecipient
Institution/Organization ("PTE")
Entity Name: Oregon Health & Science University
Email Address: spasub@ohsu.edu
Principal Investigator: Todd Korthuis



Institution/Organization ("Subrecipient")
Entity Name: City & County of San Francisco,
Department of Public Health
Email Address: sajid.shaikh@sfdph.org
Principal Investigator: Phillip Coffin



Project Title: Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network
PTE Federal Award No. 5UG1DA015815 20 Federal Awarding Agency: DHHS NIH NIDA
Subaward Period of Performance:
Start Date: 06/01/2020 End Date:
02/28/2022



Amount Funded This Action:
$26,262



Subaward No:
1017225_SFDPH



Effective Date of Amendment:
03/01/2021



Total Amount of Federal Funds
Obligated to Date: $55,200



Subject to FFATA:
Yes No



Automatic Carryover:
Yes No



Amendment(s) to Original Terms and Conditions 
This Amendment revised the above-referenced Research Subaward Agreement as follows: 



The Period of Performance is hereby extended through 02/28/2022. 



The Current Budget Period is from 03/01/2021 through 02/28/2022. 



Funds for the Current Budget Period are hereby awarded in the amount of $26,262 per the Budget in 
Attachment 5.1.  



Applicable terms and conditions in Attachment 6.1, the Prime Award, is hereby incorporated by reference. 



Attachment 3A, PTE Contacts is hereby updated to replace the Invoice Address and the Authorized 
Official, as follows: 
 Invoice Address: 



Oregon Health & Science University 
Office of Proposal and Award Management 
3181 SW Sam Jackson Park Road 
Portland, OR 97329-3098 



 Authorized Official: 
Lisa Fitzpatrick, Grants & Contracts Manager, OPAM 



All other terms and conditions of this Subaward Agreement remain in full force and effect. 
By an Authorized Official of PTE



____________________________ Date: _________
Jen Michaud
Subout Grants & Contracts Administrator



By an Authorized Official of Subrecipient



__________________________ Date: ____________
Name:
Title:



Greg Wagner, CFO
03/03/2021_______________________ _____ _____________________________________________________________ ______________________________ ____________________________________________________ ________________________________



n MiMiMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMiMM chchchchchhchchhchchhhchhhchchchhchhhhhchhhchhchchhhhhhhhcchhchccchhcccchcchccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc auddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddd











Personnel Role Base Mo Effort C-M Salary % OPE $ OPE Total Cost
Coffin, Phillip MD $197,300 12 5% 0.60 $9,865 0.350 $3,453 $13,318.00



Total Salary $9,865 $3,453 $13,318.00
Subcontract - San Francisco Public Health Qty Cost Total



Heluna Health Project Manager $11,012.00



Travel Qty Cost Total
CTN/Steering Committee meetings 0 $0.00
National conferences 0 $0.00
Conference registration 0 $0.00



Sub-Total $0.00



Other



PHF
E 



FTE CCSF FTE
Sq 
FT $ Months Total



Rent 0.05 250 $2 12 $600



Sub-Total $600.00



Total Direct Costs $24,930.00
MTDC $24,930.00
Indirect Rate 10% $1,332.00
Total $26,262
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�
QSR�%(�"+",!' !"#$�6 ! p�
1��y�xz{g]]�{�L�y�?<;:C�{�O$�$ ,$(y�|kà [bo=�uj̀ akj�;:{<C{:;:<�
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jY�ZYYly{{oXjbY\�b[Z�oWn{oXjbY\{lWk[̂i{j�jXĥWbh[Y[Wb\�ZỲ�
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uWk[̂i�vYjYà abY=�[b̂k_h[bo�jhhabhj�[b�aVVâY�j\�WV�YZa�dao[bb[bo�hjYa�WV�YZa�d_hoaY�











����������	�

���
�������������	��������������������������������������������������



���� !"�
� �"�#�!��$%�&'$�!�(��) �*$+,��- $%./�&.���01���!�23�45������ !�,���� �4��+�45��6((6� ���+�



45��)�+$%��� 7��..���� �4�'5�+�$��%�,$2%�"�
� )"�85�.�$'$�!�+ 4�,�9�:;<=>?:;-�8@A�8A6BC�&;?�<D;?:8:D;C�<:8A?�EA=DF"�
� �
GC���;:@�@ *��($7��$4�544�/HH7�$+4."+�5"7 IH7�$+4.H� %�,3H$'$�!, +!�4� +."54*�) ��,��4$�+�
��)���+,�.�,�4�!�$2 I�"J�
�
KLMLNOPQ�NRS�TLULVWXYLRZ�[K\T]̂��&%%�$'$�!.��..1�!�23�45��;$4� +$%�:+.4�414�.� )�@�$%45�G;:@J�
*��4�45��!�)�+�4� +� )�_6�.�$�,5�$+!�?�I�% �*�+4̀�$4�ab�<#6�($�4c�db"ef�&.�.1,59�$1!�4��.�
.5 1%!��!�+4�)3�;:@�$'$�!.�$.��$�4� )�45��6g?�,%1.4��� +�45��C,5�!1%�� )�Ah��+!�41��.� )�#�!��$%�
&'$�!.�GCA#&J"�85��$1!�4 ��.5 1%!�4�.4�;:@�$'$�!.�) ��, *�%�$+,��$.��+.4�1,4�!��+�($�4�i9�
<%1.4��.� )�(� 7�$*."�;:@���, 7+�j�.�45$4�. *��$'$�!.�*$3�5$I��$+ 45���,%$..�)�,$4� +�) ��
�1�� .�.� )��+!���,4�, .4."�85��$1!�4 ���.�+ 4���01���!�4 ���� �4�45��!�., ++�,4�G�"�"9�45��$'$�!��.�
,%$..�)��!�$.�6g?�) ��#�!��$%�&1!�4�6�01���*�+4��1�� .�.�214�+ +k��.�$�,5�) ���+!���,4�, .4��$4��
�1�� .�.J9�1+%�..�45��$1!�4����.�,5$�7�+7��+!���,4�, .4.�$4�$��$4�� 45���45$+�45���$4�G.J�.��,�)��!��+�
45��$'$�!�! ,1*�+4G.J"��
�
��
85�.��+.4�414� +��.�$�.�7+$4 �3�4 �45��#�!��$%�?�* +.4�$4� +�($�4+��.5���G#?(J�(5$.��i::�
&7���*�+4�'5�,5���01���.�$,4�I���+.4�414� +$%��$�4�,��$4� +��+�+�'� �� +7 �+7�#?(�!�* +.4�$4� +.�
$+!���% 4."�
�
<$��3� I��� )�$+�1+ 2%�7$4�!�2$%$+,���+4 �45��+�h4�21!7�4����� !���01���.�-�$+4.�B$+$7�*�+4�
D))�,������ ��$��� I$%"�
�
85�.�$'$�!��.�.12l�,4�4 �45����01���*�+4.� )�e�<#6�($�4�eb�) ���+.4�414� +.�4 ���,��I��$�?1+�g�
E�$!.4���4�>+�I��.$%�;1*2���+7�C3.4�*�G?>;CJ�+1*2���$+!�*$�+4$�+�$+�$,4�I����7�.4�$4� +��+�
45��C3.4�*�) ��&'$�!�B$+$7�*�+4�GC&BJ"��C5 1%!�$�, +. �4�1*H.12$'$�!�2���..1�!�1+!���45�.�
$'$�!9�$�?>;C���01���*�+4�*1.4�2���+,%1!�!"���C���
544�/HH7�$+4."+�5"7 IH7�$+4.H� %�,3H$'$�!, +!�4� +."54*�) ��45��)1%%�;:@�$'$�!�4��*��*�%�*�+4�+7�
45�.���01���*�+4�$+!� 45���$!!�4� +$%��+) �*$4� +"�
�
85�.�$'$�!�5$.�2��+�$..�7+�!�45��#�!��$%�&'$�!�:!�+4�)�,$4� +�;1*2���G#&:;J�>-m?&nmbomb"�
6�,����+4.�*1.4�! ,1*�+4�45��$..�7+�!�#&:;� +��$,5�, +. �4�1*H.12$'$�!��..1�!�1+!���45�.�
$'$�!"�
�
85�.�$'$�!��.�+ 4�.12l�,4�4 �45��8�$+.�$��+,3�&,4�.12$'$�!�$+!��h�,14�I��, *��+.$4� +�
��� �4�+7���01���*�+4� )�e�<#6�($�4�mdn"�
�
:+�$,, �!$+,��'�45�("="�mmnkmpm9�, *�%�$+,��'�45�45��;:@�(12%�,�&,,�..�( %�,3��.�+ '�
*$+!$4 �3"�# ��* ����+) �*$4� +9�.���;D8kD?knoknqq�$+!�45��(12%�,�&,,�..�'�2.�4�/�
544�/HH�12%�,$,,�.."+�5"7 IH"�
�
�
�
85�.�$'$�!��� I�!�.�.1�� �4�) �� +�� ��* ���,%�+�,$%�4��$%."�E3�%$'�G8�4%��i:::9�C�,4� +�onm� )�(12%�,�
=$'�mmnkobJ9�45��_��.� +.�2%���$�43̀�*1.4���7�.4���_$��%�,$2%��,%�+�,$%�4��$%.̀� +�45��
<%�+�,$%8��$%."7 I�(� 4 , %�6�7�.4�$4� +�C3.4�*�:+) �*$4� +�F�2.�4�"�;:@��+, 1�$7�.���7�.4�$4� +�
 )�$%%�4��$%.�'5�45�����01���!�1+!���45��%$'� ��+ 4"�# ��* ����+) �*$4� +9�.���
544�/HH7�$+4."+�5"7 IH<%�+�,$%8��$%.r)!$$$H�
��
�
:+�$,, �!$+,��'�45�45����71%$4 �3���01���*�+4.��� I�!�!�$4�ab�<#6�db"mmq�$+!�&���+!�h�s::�4 �
ab�<#6�($�4�db9���,����+4.�45$4�5$I��,1���+4%3�$,4�I��#�!��$%�7�$+4.9�,  ���$4�I��$7���*�+4.9�
$+!��� ,1��*�+4�, +4�$,4.�'�45�,1*1%$4�I��4 4$%�I$%1��7��$4���45$+�tmn9nnn9nnn�*1.4���� �4�$+!�
*$�+4$�+��+) �*$4� +��+�45��C3.4�*�) ��&'$�!�B$+$7�*�+4�GC&BJ�$2 14�,�I�%9�,��*�+$%9�$+!�
$!*�+�.4�$4�I���� ,��!�+7.��+�, ++�,4� +�'�45�45��$'$�!� �����) �*$+,�� )�$�#�!��$%�$'$�!�45$4�
��$,5�!�)�+$%�!�.� .�4� +�'�45�+�45��* .4���,�+4�)�I�k3�$������ !"��85����,����+4�*1.4�$%. �*$u��
.�*�$++1$%�!�.,% .1��.���7$�!�+7�.1,5��� ,��!�+7."�(� ,��!�+7.��+) �*$4� +�'�%%�2��*$!��
�12%�,%3�$I$�%$2%���+�45��!�.�7+$4�!��+4�7��43�$+!����) �*$+,��.3.4�*�G,1���+4%3�45��#�!��$%�
&'$�!���(��) �*$+,��$+!�:+4�7��43�:+) �*$4� +�C3.4�*�G#&(::CJJ"�#1%%���� �4�+7���01���*�+4.�











����������	�

���
�������������	��������������������������������������������������



���� !"#$�%!$&��!$�'"%���(��)  $��(*�+,,�-"�./�012�3�!-�4/5�67(&�-$!8��"$&��"-��  9:�-"�;,<�
'$99"=&7( &5�
>?@ABC@DB�EF�G?EH?AC�IDJEC@K�
)��(-("��9�0"&-&�
�



��LMN>IOP�IQ�R��ST�LGMNIUIN�TVTWS�NOPSI>IOPL�R�XYZ[ST\[X][X̂_\�
�
�
09(�(#�9�6!(�9�,��(#�-"!̀�a$&��
67(&��=�!��&%  "!-&�"�$�"!�8"!$�;,<b�$'(�$��09(�(#�9�6!(�9&5�c$$�-7$�;,<�d!��-&�3"9(#:�c-�-$8$�-�
c$#-("��e5f�'"!�;,<��$'(�(-("��"'�09(�(#�9�6!(�95�
�
�
N>P�>MWgL�
67(&��=�!��(&�(&&%$���&���0"" $!�-(h$�)i!$$8$�-j���'(���#(�9��&&(&-��#$�8$#7��(&8�(��=7(#7�
&%k&-��-(�9�;,<�&#($�-('(#����l"!� !"i!�88�-(#�(�h"9h$8$�-�(&���-(#( �-$��(��-7$� $!'"!8��#$�"'�
-7$��#-(h(-:5�67(&��=�!��(&�&%km$#-�-"�-7$�0"" $!�-(h$�)i!$$8$�-�6$!8&�����0"��(-("�&�"'�)=�!��
�$-�(9$��(��nc$#-("��o,5�)=�!��)�8(�(&-!�-("��,�'"!8�-("�p�&$#-("��"'�21)bq)be/brrsj�t67$�
;�-("��9�q!%i�)k%&$�6!$�-8$�-�09(�(#�9�6!(�9&�;$-="!u�vwdexjt�r4lrylfre.j�=7(#7��!$�7$!$k:�
(�#"! "!�-$��k:�!$'$!$�#$��&�& $#(�9�-$!8&�����#"��(-("�&�"'�-7(&��=�!�5�
��
67$�;,<�3!"m$#-�c#($�-(&-�'"!�-7(&�0"" $!�-(h$�)i!$$8$�-�(&̀��



z�{$�(#�-("��6!$�-8$�-�'"!�| ("(��w&$�q(&"!�$!�(��}* $#-��-�{"-7$!&�v{|{&x̀�)�
3!�i8�-(#�2���"8(~$��6!(�9�0"8 �!(�i�}*-$��$�b2$9$�&$�����q�(9:��% !$�"! 7(�$�
1"!8%9�-("�&�v06;brrsrx��3!"m$#-�c#($�-(&-�b�0�!8$��2"&��v 7"�$̀�yreb.srbf/.s��$8�(9̀�
#!"&���(��5�(75i"hx�



z�}*$8 9�!�<"& (-�9�,�(-(�-("��6!(�9�-"�}�7��#$�6!$�-8$�-�}�i�i$8$�-�v}+<,6�};62}x�
v06;brr�sx��3!"m$#-�c#($�-(&-�b�w�(�d7(-~��v 7"�$̀�yreb.srbf/f���$8�(9̀�
i7(-~�%��(��5�(75i"hx�



z�c%k-7!$&7"9��| ("(��w&$�q(&"!�$!�3!$h$�-("��vc6|3x�6!(�9�v06;brerex��3!"m$#-�c#($�-(&-�
b�d$$-7��c%k!�8��(�8�v 7"�$̀�yreb.srbf/�y��$8�(9̀�&%k!�8��(�8i���(��5�(75i"hx�



z�2%!�9�}* ��&("��"'�{$�(#�-("��6!$�-8$�-�'"!�| ("(��w&$�q(&"!�$!�v06;brerfx��3!"m$#-�
c#($�-(&-�b�a�� (�i��(%�v 7"�$̀�yreb./eb.fe4��$8�(9̀�9(%:�� ��(��5�(75i"hx�



z�c%!8"%�-(�i��(-7�!�=�9�-"�,�(-(�-$�1�&-�6!$�-8$�-�=(-7�;�9-!$*"�$�vc�,16x̀�,8 !"h(�i�
-7$�2$�9b�"!9��}''$#-(h$�$&&�"'�,�m$#-("��;�9-!$*"�$�'"!�| ("(��w&$�q(&"!�$!�v06;b
rr�4x��3!"m$#-�c#($�-(&-�b�w�(�d7(-~��v 7"�$̀�yreb.srbf/f���$8�(9̀�i7(-~�%��(��5�(75i"hx�



z�| -(8(~(�i�2$-$�-("�j�q%!�-("������q(&#"�-(�%�-("��c-!�-$i($&�'"!�| ("(��w&$�q(&"!�$!�
37�!8�#"-7$!� :�v06;brerrx��3!"m$#-�c#($�-(&-�b�q�h(���(%�v 7"�$̀�yreb.srbf/y/��
$8�(9̀��9(%��(��5�(75i"hx�



z�0"8 �!(�i�6!$�-8$�-&�'"!�<,ob3"&(-(h$�| ("(��w&$!&�(�����,�-$i!�-$��0�!$�}''$#-(h$�$&&�
c-%�:�v0<|,0}cx�v06;brr//x��3!"m$#-�c#($�-(&-�b�2�%9�{���9$!�v 7"�$̀�yreb.srbf/.e��
$8�(9̀�8���9$!!��(��5�(75i"hx�����w�(�d7(-~��v 7"�$̀�yreb.srbf/f���$8�(9̀�
i7(-~�%��(��5�(75i"hx�



z�0"8 �!(�i�6!$�-8$�-&�'"!�<,ob,�'$#-$��| ("(��w&$!&�(�����,�-$i!�-$��0�!$�}''$#-(h$�$&&�
c-%�:�v0<|,0}cx��c#�9$bw �v06;brr�4x��3!"m$#-�c#($�-(&-�b�����7(�i�{"!���v 7"�$̀�
yrebsf4br�.f��$8�(9̀�98"!����(��5�(75i"hx�



z�c$9$#-("���(�&b1!$$�}&-(8�-("��"'�-7$�,8 �#-�"'�q!%ib1"#%&$��efb&-$ �{%-%�9�<$9 �
d!"% &�v06;brrs/x��3!"m$#-�c#($�-(&-�b�w�(�d7(-~��v 7"�$̀�yreb.srbf/f���$8�(9̀�
i7(-~�%��(��5�(75i"hx�



z�,� �-($�-�h$!&%&�|%- �-($�-�6!$�-8$�-�|%-#"8$&�'"!�3$" 9$�=(-7�| ("(��w&$�q(&"!�$!�
v06;brrs�x��3!"m$#-�c#($�-(&-�b�w�(�d7(-~��v 7"�$̀�yreb.srbf/f���$8�(9̀�
i7(-~�%��(��5�(75i"hx�



z�)�1"%���-("��-"�}*�8(�$�2$�&"�&�'"!�q(&#"�-(�%�-("��'"!��% !$�"! 7(�$�0�!$�(��-7$�
o$-$!��&�<$�9-7�)�8(�(&-!�-("��v06;brrs4x��3!"m$#-�c#($�-(&-�b�w�(�d7(-~��v 7"�$̀�yreb
.srbf/f���$8�(9̀�i7(-~�%��(��5�(75i"hx�



��
67(&��=�!��(&�&%km$#-�-"�-7$�#%!!$�-�q�-��c�'$-:�{"�(-"!(�i�39���vqc{3x�&%k8(--$������
 !$h("%&9:��  !"h$��k:�;,q)5�)�:�#7��i$&�(��-7$�qc{3�8%&-�k$�!$h($=$�������  !"h$��k:�-7$�
3!"i!�8�|''(#(�95�,'�#7��i$&��!$��  !"h$�j�-7$��  !"h�9�=(99�k$�!$'9$#-$��"��-7$�;"-(#$�"'�)=�!�5�
,'�#7��i$&��!$��"-��  !"h$�j�-7$�3!(�#( �9�,�h$&-(i�-"!�8%&-�!$h(&$�-7$�qc{3�-"�-7$�&�-(&'�#-("��











����������	�

���
�������������	��������������������������������������������������



���� !�"#�$#%&�'��()(%*+�, !�"#(-)(.%*�/-0!1�($%��#�&21��.#�0(3!�%�456"���#�%-7�-!8��#(%*�� %��(1����
9!�)�-32)�!3�2-3!#�� (1�$#%-�+�
��
:;<;�;=:�>;?@<A�BC=D<CED=F�GC;E:�H:>BGI��
<JKL�MNMOP�KL�LQRSTUV�VW�VJT�=D:;�FQKPTXKYTL�ZWO�@LVMRXKLJKY[�MYP�C\TOMVKY[�M�:MVM�MYP�
>MZTV]�BWYKVWOKY[�GWMOP��
��
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National Institutes of Health (NIH)



Oregon Health & Science University City & County of San Francisco, Department of Public Health



Philip Todd Korthuis Phillip Coffin
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Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network



06/01/2020 02/28/2021 28,938.00



06/01/2020 02/28/2025 139,187.00



Financial



Financial Budget Period end date.



Administrative



Unilaterally



Administrative



Administrative



Elizabeth Williams, M.S.
Award Operations Manager



08.18.2020
Tomas Aragon



Director of PHD



__________________________________________



Elizabeth Williams M S
9/10/2020











Attachment 1 



Certification Regarding Lobbying



o Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the Subrecipient, to any person for
influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer 
or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any 
Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any 
cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal 
contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement .



If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or
intending to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, 
or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, 
the Subrecipient shall complete and submit Standard Form -LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," to the .



This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made 
or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by 



.  Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than 
$10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure. 



Debarment, Suspension, and Other Responsibility Matters
 that 



neither  nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency



.



Audit and Access to Records
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in the attached Federal Award.



■ ■



http://grants.nih.gov/grants/policy/nihgps/nihgps.pdf



and 45 CFR Part 75.



http://grants.nih.gov/policy/notices.htm



https://www.nsf.gov/awards/managing/rtc.jsp



Principal Investigator



Additive



Multiple PIs (MPI)
This subaward is not subject to an MPI Leadership Plan.?



Subrecipient Shall Grant



attached.











PTE



NIH - 42 CFR Part 50 Subpart F



■



This section left intentionally blank.



Not Applicable



This section left intentionally blank



Applicable terms and conditions of the PTE Award, Attachment 6, are hereby incorporated as a part of this Agreement.











PTE Contact
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Oregon Health & Science University



Office of Proposal & Award Management
3181 SW Sam Jackson Park Road
Mail Code: L106OPAM
Portland, OR 97239-3098



https://www.ohsu.edu/xd/research/administration/proposal-and-award-management/index.cfm



spasub@ohsu.edu



Philip Todd Korthuis



korthuis@ohsu.edu 503.494.8044



Jen Michaud, Subout Grants & Contracts Administrator



michauj@ohsu.edu 503.494.2379



integrity@ohsu.edu



Subout Administrator



spasub@ohsu.edu 503.494.7784



spasub@ohsu.edu



Elizabeth Williams, M.S., Award Operations Manager



spasub@ohsu.edu 503.494.7784



3181 SW Sam Jackson Park Road
Portland, OR 97239-3098



Office of Proposal & Award Management
3181 SW Sam Jackson Park Road



Mail Code: L106OPAM
Portland, OR 97239-3098



Office of Proposal & Award Management
0691 SW Bancroft Street
Mail Code: L106OPAM



Portland, OR 97239











FDP 3



Subaward Number:



Zip Code Look-up
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City & County of San Francisco, Department of Public Health



94-6000417



103717336



N/A



County Government



CA-012 94102-6012



25 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102-6012



Phillip Coffin



phillip.coffin@sfdph.org 415.437.6282



Sajid Shaikh



sajid.shaikh@sfdph.org 415.279.8833



Same as Administrative Contact



Tomas Aragon



tomas.aragon@sfdph.org 415.787.2583



101 Grove Street
San Francisco, CA 94102-4505



1380 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94130-2614



Same as Administrative Address











Attachment 3B
Highest Compensated Officers



Subaward Number:



Subrecipient



Institution Name:



Highest Compensated Officers
The names and total compensation of the five most highly compensated officers of the entity(ies) must be listed if 
the entity  in  the  preceding  fiscal  year  received  80  percent  or  more  of  its  annual  gross  revenues  in  
Federal  awards; and $25,000,000 or more in annual gross revenues from Federal awards; and the public does 
not have access to this information about the compensation of the senior executives of the entity through  
periodic  reports  filed  under section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C.  §§  
78m(a),  78o(d))  or section 6104 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986. See FFATA § 2(b)(1)    Internal Revenue 
Code of 1986.



Officer 1 Name:



Officer 1 Compensation: 



Officer 2 Name:
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City & County of San Francisco, Department of Public Health



Phillip Coffin











Attachment 4 



to the ’s . Such report shall also include a detailed 



Subrecipient agree  to :



Monthly technical/progress reports will be submitted to the ’s
the end of the month. 



updated ther upport for key personnel, certification of appropriate education in the conduct of human subject 
research of any new key personnel, and annual IRB or IACUC approval, if applicable. 
A Final technical/progress report will be submitted to the ’s



Technical/progress reports on the project as may be required by ’s



1017225_SFDPH



Principal Investigator 15



Principal Investigator



■
90



Principal Investigator



■ Principal Investigator 60



■
Principal Investigator



Carryover is restricted for this subaward by the: Federal Awarding Agency



Submit carryover requests to the Principal Investigator .



■
Principal Investigator 60



Principal Investigator



Upon Request











Attachment 5 



Statement of Work
Below     Attached          pages



If award is FFATA eligible and SOW exceeds 4000 characters, include a Subrecipient Federal Award Project Description



  %Indirect Information Indirect Cost Rate (IDC) Applied



1017225_SFDPH



Subrecipient PI will:



(1) Work with the Principal Investigators to ensure the success of the next iteration of the Western
States Node;



(2)complete all required forms;



(3) participate in regular calls;



(4) assist with the development of CTN concepts and protocols; and



(5) be prepared to act as a site in future CTN protocols.



10



de minimis rate of 10%



No



1



26,359.00



2,580.00



28,938.00











Personnel Role Base Mo Effort C-M Salary % OPE $ OPE Total Cost
Coffin, Phillip MD PI Costs in sub $197,300 9 7% 0.67 $10,951 0.35 $3,833 $14,784



Total Salary $10,951 $3,833 $14,784
Subcontract - San Francisco Public Health Qty Cost Total



Heluna Health $11,012



Travel Qty Cost Total



Sub-Total $0



Other
PHFE
FTE



CCSF
FTE



Sq
FT $ Months Total



Rent 0.05 0.075 250 $2 9          $563



Sub-Total $563



Total Direct Costs $26,359
MTDC $25,796
Indirect Rate 10% $2,580
Total $28,938



Heluna Health June 1, 2020 - Feb 28, 2021











1017225_SFDPH
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Notice of Award
Cooperative Agreement Federal Award Date:    05/29/2020
Department of Health and Human Services
National Institutes of Health



NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DRUG ABUSE



Grant Number:  2UG1DA015815-19 
FAIN:   UG1DA015815



Principal Investigator(s):  
Keith N. Humphreys, PHD
Philip Todd Korthuis (contact), MD



Project Title: Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network



Franco, Amy A
Grants & Contracts Admin - S
3181 SW Sam Jackson Park Rd
L106OPAM
Portland, OR 972393098



Award e-mailed to: orserv@ohsu.edu



Period Of Performance:
Budget Period:  06/01/2020 – 02/28/2021
Project Period:  09/30/2002 – 02/28/2025



Dear Business Official:



The National Institutes of Health hereby awards a grant in the amount of $915,318 (see “Award 
Calculation” in Section I and “Terms and Conditions” in Section III) to OREGON HEALTH & 
SCIENCE UNIVERSITY in support of the above referenced project.  This award is pursuant to the 
authority of 42 USC 241 31 USC 6305 42 CFR 52  and is subject to the requirements of this 
statute and regulation and of other referenced, incorporated or attached terms and conditions.



Acceptance of this award including the “Terms and Conditions” is acknowledged by the grantee 
when funds are drawn down or otherwise obtained from the grant payment system.



Each publication, press release, or other document about research supported by an NIH award  
must include an acknowledgment of NIH award support and a disclaimer such as “Research 
reported in this publication was supported by the National Institute On Drug Abuse of the National 
Institutes of Health under Award Number UG1DA015815. The content is solely the responsibility 
of the authors and does not necessarily represent the official views of   the National Institutes of 
Health.” Prior to issuing a press release concerning the outcome of this research, please notify 
the NIH awarding IC in advance to allow for coordination.



Award recipients must promote objectivity in research by establishing standards that provide a 
reasonable expectation that the design, conduct and reporting of research funded under NIH 
awards will be free from bias resulting from an Investigator’s Financial Conflict of Interest (FCOI), 
in accordance with the 2011 revised regulation at 42 CFR Part 50 Subpart F.   The Institution 
shall submit all FCOI reports to the NIH through the eRA Commons FCOI Module. The regulation 
does not apply to Phase I Small Business Innovative Research (SBIR) and Small Business 
Technology Transfer (STTR) awards. Consult the NIH website 
http://grants.nih.gov/grants/policy/coi/ for a link to the regulation and additional important 
information.



If you have any questions about this award, please contact the individual(s) referenced in Section 
IV.



Sincerely yours,
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Jennifer J. Cho
Grants Management Officer
NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DRUG ABUSE



Additional information follows
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  SECTION I – AWARD DATA – 2UG1DA015815-19



Award Calculation (U.S. Dollars)
 Salaries and Wages   $234,628
Fringe Benefits  $81,052
Personnel Costs (Subtotal)   $315,680
Consultant Services  $48,000
Materials & Supplies       $1,500
Travel  $30,938
Other  $15,624
Subawards/Consortium/Contractual Costs   $252,202
Publication Costs       $2,000



Federal Direct Costs $665,944
Federal F&A Costs $249,374
Approved Budget $915,318
Total Amount of Federal Funds Obligated (Federal Share) $915,318
TOTAL FEDERAL AWARD AMOUNT $915,318



AMOUNT OF THIS ACTION (FEDERAL SHARE) $915,318



SUMMARY TOTALS FOR ALL YEARS
YR THIS AWARD CUMULATIVE TOTALS
19 $915,318 $915,318
20 $755,924 $755,924
21 $747,413 $747,413
22 $744,065 $744,065
23 $743,195 $743,195



Recommended future year total cost support, subject to the availability of funds and satisfactory 
progress of the project



Fiscal Information:
CFDA Name: Drug Abuse and Addiction Research Programs
CFDA Number: 93.279
EIN: 1931176109A1
Document Number: UDA015815E
PMS Account Type: P (Subaccount)
Fiscal Year: 2020



IC CAN 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
DA 8472653 $915,318 $755,924 $747,413 $744,065 $743,195



Recommended future year total cost support, subject to the availability of funds and satisfactory 
progress of the project



NIH Administrative Data:
PCC: CT/RDD / OC: 41027 / Released: PFLEMING 05/21/2020
Award Processed: 05/29/2020 12:29:06 AM



  SECTION II – PAYMENT/HOTLINE INFORMATION – 2UG1DA015815-19 



For payment and HHS Office of Inspector General Hotline information, see the NIH Home Page 
at http://grants.nih.gov/grants/policy/awardconditions.htm



  SECTION III – TERMS AND CONDITIONS – 2UG1DA015815-19 



This award is based on the application submitted to, and as approved by, NIH on the above-titled 
project and is subject to the terms and conditions incorporated either directly or by reference in 
the following:



a. The grant program legislation and program regulation cited in this Notice of Award.
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b. Conditions on activities and expenditure of funds in other statutory requirements, such as
those included in appropriations acts.



c. 45 CFR Part 75.
d. National Policy Requirements and all other requirements described in the NIH Grants



Policy Statement, including addenda in effect as of the beginning date of the budget
period.



e. Federal Award Performance Goals: As required by the periodic report in the RPPR or in
the final progress report when applicable.



f. This award notice, INCLUDING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CITED BELOW.



(See NIH Home Page at http://grants.nih.gov/grants/policy/awardconditions.htm for certain
references cited above.)



Research and Development (R&D):  All awards issued by the National Institutes of Health (NIH) 
meet the definition of “Research and Development” at 45 CFR Part§ 75.2. As such, auditees 
should identify NIH awards as part of the R&D cluster on the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal 
Awards (SEFA). The auditor should test NIH awards for compliance as instructed in Part V, 
Clusters of Programs. NIH recognizes that some awards may have another classification for 
purposes of indirect costs. The auditor is not required to report the disconnect (i.e., the award is 
classified as R&D for Federal Audit Requirement purposes but non-research for indirect cost rate 
purposes), unless the auditee is charging indirect costs at a rate other than the rate(s) specified in 
the award document(s). 



This institution is a signatory to the Federal Demonstration Partnership (FDP) Phase VI 
Agreement which requires active institutional participation in new or ongoing FDP demonstrations 
and pilots.



Carry over of an unobligated balance into the next budget period requires Grants Management 
Officer prior approval.



This award is subject to the requirements of 2 CFR Part 25 for institutions to receive a Dun & 
Bradstreet Universal Numbering System (DUNS) number and maintain an active registration in 
the System for Award Management (SAM).  Should a consortium/subaward be issued under this 
award, a DUNS requirement must be included.   See 
http://grants.nih.gov/grants/policy/awardconditions.htm for the full NIH award term implementing 
this requirement and other additional information.



This award has been assigned the Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN) UG1DA015815. 
Recipients must document the assigned FAIN on each consortium/subaward issued under this 
award.



This award is not subject to the Transparency Act subaward and executive compensation 
reporting requirement of 2 CFR Part 170.



In accordance with P.L. 110-161, compliance with the NIH Public Access Policy is now 
mandatory. For more information, see NOT-OD-08-033 and the Public Access website: 
http://publicaccess.nih.gov/.



This award provides support for one or more clinical trials. By law (Title VIII, Section 801 of Public 
Law 110-85), the “responsible party” must register “applicable clinical trials” on the 
ClinicalTrials.gov Protocol Registration System Information Website. NIH encourages registration 
of all trials whether required under the law or not. For more information, see 
http://grants.nih.gov/ClinicalTrials_fdaaa/



In accordance with the regulatory requirements provided at 45 CFR 75.113 and Appendix XII to 
45 CFR Part 75, recipients that have currently active Federal grants, cooperative agreements, 
and procurement contracts with cumulative total value greater than $10,000,000 must report and 
maintain information in the System for Award Management (SAM) about civil, criminal, and 
administrative proceedings in connection with the award or performance of a Federal award that 
reached final disposition within the most recent five-year period.  The recipient must also make 
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semiannual disclosures regarding such proceedings. Proceedings information will be made 
publicly available in the designated integrity and performance system (currently the Federal 
Awardee Performance and Integrity Information System (FAPIIS)). Full reporting requirements 
and procedures are found in Appendix XII to 45 CFR Part 75. This term does not apply to NIH 
fellowships.
Treatment of Program Income:
Additional Costs



  SECTION IV –  DA Special Terms and Conditions – 2UG1DA015815-19 



Clinical Trial Indicator: Yes 
This award supports one or more NIH-defined Clinical Trials. See the NIH Grants Policy Statement 
Section 1.2 for NIH definition of Clinical Trial.



This award contains grant-specific restrictions. These restrictions may only be lifted by a revised 
Notice of Award.



HUMAN SUBJECTS RESTRICTED- DELAYED ONSET
RESTRICTION: The present award is being made without a currently valid certification of 
Institutional Review Board (IRB) approval for this project with the following restriction:  Only 
activities that are clearly severable and independent from activities that involve human subjects 
may be conducted under this award until the project has received IRB approval consistent with 45 
CFR Part 46 and certification of IRB approval has been submitted to and accepted by NIDA.



No funds may be drawn down from the payment system and no obligations may be made against 
Federal funds for research involving human subjects by the grantee or any other site engaged in 
such research for any period not covered by an OHRP-approved Assurance and IRB approval 
consistent with 45 CFR Part 46.



Failure to comply with the above requirements may result in suspension and/or termination of this 
award, withholding of support, audit disallowances, and/or other appropriate action.



See the NIH Grants Policy Statement, section on Human Subjects Protections 
http://grants.nih.gov/policy/nihgps/index.htm for specific requirements related to the protection of 
human subjects, which are applicable to this term and condition of award.



FY2020 FUNDING
The award amount for the current year is based upon IRG/Council recommendations, cost 
analysis, program priorities and availability of funds.



ADDITIONAL PROTOCOL EXPENSES INCLUDED
This award provides additional funds in the amount of $109,131 Total Costs to support CTN-
0067. These funds are restricted for stated purpose, in request dated 4/23/2020, from Elizabeth 
Salvatierra/Oregon Health & Science University, and may not be used for any other purpose, 
without Grants Management Branch, NIDA approval.



BUDGET PERIOD
This award is funded at the recommended level adjusted to a 9-month budget period.



Future year anniversary dates for this grant will be March 1 and the Research Performance 
Progress Report (RPPR) is due on January 1. 



MULTIPLE PI
The following principal investigators (PIs) are associated with this project:



• Philip Korthuis (Oregon Health & Science University)
• Keith Humphreys (Stanford University)



Dr. Korthuis is the contact PI for correspondence purposes.  As this grant has multiple Principal 
Investigators (PIs), all NIH Grant policies regarding multiple PIs, including, but, not limited to all 
prior approval requirements, must be followed accordingly, see NIH Grants Policy Statement, 
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section on Multiple Program Director/Principal Investigators, found at 
http://grants.nih.gov/policy/nihgps/index.htm. 
 
CTN TERMS
This award is issued as a Cooperative Agreement, a financial assistance mechanisms in which 
substantial NIH scientific and/or programmatic involvement is anticipated in the performance of 
the activity. This award is subject to the Cooperative Agreement Terms and Conditions of Award 
detailed in “Section VI. Award Administration Information” section of RFA-DA-15-008, "The 
National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network (UG1)," 07/03/2014, which are hereby 
incorporated by reference as special terms and conditions of this award.
 
The NIH Project Scientist for this Cooperative Agreement is:  Landhing Moran (CTN-0067)
Email:  lmoran@nida.nih.gov
Phone: 301-827-0642
 
This award is subject to the current Data Safety Monitoring Plan (DSMP) submitted and 
previously approved by NIDA. Any changes in the DSMP must be reviewed and approved by the 
Program Official. If changes are approved, the approval will be reflected on the Notice of Award. 
If changes are not approved, the Principal Investigator must revise the DSMP to the satisfaction 
of the Program Official. The Principal Investigator must provide a DSMP for any new trial that is to 
be conducted under this grant.
 
CONSORTIUM ACTIVITY
This award includes funds awarded for consortium activities. Consortia are to be established and 
administered as described in the NIH Grants Policy Statement (NIH GPS), Section on Consortium 
Agreements - http://grants.nih.gov/policy/nihgps/index.htm. 
 
PROTECTION OF HUMAN SUBJECTS
The grantee is reminded of the requirement for education in the protection of human research 
participation. This requirement can be satisfied by completing the on-line tutorial Protecting 
Human Research Participants (http://phrp.nihtraining.com). Additional details on this requirement 
can be found at NIH Notice NOT-OD-08-054, "Guidance on NIH Office of Extramural Research 
(OER) on-line tutorial Protecting Human Research Participants (PHRP)."
 
The grantee is reminded that IRB approval(s) are required for each new protocol and 
performance site prior to implementation of human subjects research. No funds may be drawn 
down from the payment system and no obligations may be made against Federal funds for 
research involving human subjects at any site engaged in such research for any period not 
covered by an Office for Human Research Protections Assurance and an IRB approval consistent 
with the requirements of 45 CFR Part 46.
 
Failure to comply with the above requirements may result in suspension and/or termination of this 
award, withholding of support, audit disallowances, and/or other appropriate action. See the NIH 
Grants Policy Statement, Section for Human Subjects under Public Policy Requirements
http://grants.nih.gov/policy/nihgps/index.htm for specific requirements related to the protection of 
human subjects, which are applicable to and a term and condition of this award.
 
DATA AND SAFETY MONITORING BOARD (DSMB) 
This award is subject to the NIDA Guidelines for Establishing and Operating a Data and 
Safety Monitoring Board 
 
DATA AND SAFETY MONITORING
This award is subject to the Data and Safety Monitoring Plan (DSMP) submitted and approved by 
NIDA, via application, dated 11/11/2019.  Any changes in the DSMP must be reviewed and 
approved by the Program Official. If changes are approved, the approval will be reflected on the 
Notice of Award, via revision. If changes are not approved, the Principal Investigator must revise 
the DSMP to the satisfaction of the Program Official. The Principal Investigator must provide a 
DSMP for any new trial that is to be conducted under this grant.
 
REBUDGETING
Funding is provided at the projected total cost. Funds may be rebudgeted between direct costs 
and F&A costs, consistent with applicable cost principles and institutional and policy requirements 
for prior approval.
 











Page-7
NIH NGA R | Version: 56 - 12/26/2018 2:22:00 PM| Generated on: 5/29/2020 12:29:06 AM



NIH SALARY CAP
None of the funds in this award shall be used to pay the salary of an individual at a rate in excess 
of the current salary cap. See current salary cap levels at NIH’s Salary Cap Summary .
 
NIDA TERMS
In conjunction with the Acknowledgment of Federal Funding Requirement (as specified in the NIH 
Grants Policy Statement, Appropriation Mandates- http://grants.nih.gov/policy/nihgps/index.htm), 
in order to most effectively disseminate research results, advance notice should be given to NIDA 
that research findings are about to be published so that we may coordinate accurate and timely 
release to the media. This information will be embargoed until the publication date. Any press 
notification should be coordinated with the NIDA Press Officer who can be reached at (301) 443-
6245.
 
The National Institute on Drug Abuse (NIDA) encourages data harmonization to increase 
comparability, collaboration, and scientific yield of research on drug abuse.  Towards that end, 
NIDA strongly encourages human-subject studies to incorporate a series of measures from the 
Substance Abuse and Addiction Core and Specialty collections, which are available in the PhenX 
Toolkit at http://www.phenxtoolkit.org.    For more information about NIDA’s data harmonization 
efforts, please see NOT-DA-12-008 at http://grants.nih.gov/grants/guide/notice-files/NOT-DA-12-
008.html.



STAFF CONTACTS



The Grants Management Specialist is responsible for the negotiation, award and administration of 
this project and for interpretation of Grants Administration policies and provisions.  The Program 
Official is responsible for the scientific, programmatic and technical aspects of this project.  These 
individuals work together in overall project administration.  Prior approval requests (signed by an 
Authorized Organizational Representative) should be submitted in writing to the Grants 
Management Specialist.  Requests may be made via e-mail.



Grants Management Specialist: Jennifer L Schermerhorn
Email: schermerhornj@mail.nih.gov  Phone: 301-827-6704



Program Official: Ronald  Dobbins
Email: rdobbins@nida.nih.gov  Phone: 301 443-6697 Fax: 301-443-2317



SPREADSHEET SUMMARY
GRANT NUMBER: 2UG1DA015815-19 



INSTITUTION: OREGON HEALTH & SCIENCE UNIVERSITY



Budget Year 19 Year 20 Year 21 Year 22 Year 23
Salaries and Wages $234,628 $201,547 $201,547 $201,547 $201,547
Fringe Benefits $81,052 $69,140 $69,140 $69,140 $69,140
Personnel Costs (Subtotal) $315,680 $270,687 $270,687 $270,687 $270,687
Consultant Services $48,000 $36,000 $36,000 $36,000 $36,000
Materials & Supplies $1,500     
Travel $30,938 $23,964 $26,598 $24,424 $23,859
Other $15,624     
Subawards/Consortium/Contractual 
Costs



$252,202 $245,181 $231,074 $231,074 $231,074



Publication Costs $2,000 $1,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
TOTAL FEDERAL DC $665,944 $576,832 $566,359 $564,185 $563,620
TOTAL FEDERAL F&A $249,374 $179,092 $181,054 $179,880 $179,575
TOTAL COST $915,318 $755,924 $747,413 $744,065 $743,195



Facilities and Administrative Costs Year 19 Year 20 Year 21 Year 22 Year 23
F&A Cost Rate 1 54% 54% 54% 54% 54%
F&A Cost Base 1 $423,725 $331,651 $335,285 $333,111 $332,546
F&A Costs 1 $228,812 $179,092 $181,054 $179,880 $179,575
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F&A Cost Rate 2 32%     
F&A Cost Base 2 $64,255     
F&A Costs 2 $20,562     
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Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Total 
Project: 10036857  Project: 10037496  Project: 10036989 Project: 10038085
6/1/20 ‐ 2/28/21 3/1/21 ‐ 2/28/22 3/1/22 ‐ 2/28/23 3/1/23 ‐ 2/29/24 Amount



Personnel ‐ ‐                   
   Health Program Coordinator II 10,951                       9,865                        9,965                        10,185                     40,966            



‐                   
‐                   



Fringe benefits 3,833                         3,453                        3,488                        3,667                        14,441            
‐                   



Rent 562                             600                           600                           1,762              
‐                   



Contractual 11,012                       11,012                     11,012                     11,012                     44,048            
‐                   
‐                   
‐                   



Indirect Costs 2,580                         1,332                        1,345                        3,463                        8,720              
Total  28,938                       26,262                     26,410                     28,327                     109,937         



SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Center for Public Health Research (CHPR)



Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network
June 1, 2020 - Feb 29, 2024
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			City and County of San Francisco


			Department of Public Health





			


[image: ]


			London N. Breed


Mayor


			











June 8, 2023
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TO:			Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors





FROM:		Dr. Grant Colfax


			Director of Health





DATE:                         6/8/2023





SUBJECT:		Grant Accept and Expend 





GRANT TITLE:	Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network - $109,937





Attached please find the original and 1 copy of each of the following: 





			|X|


			Proposed grant resolution, original signed by Department








			[bookmark: Check4]|X|


			Grant information form, including disability checklist 








			|X|


			Budget and Budget Justification








			|_|


			Grant application: Not Applicable. No application submitted. 





			|X|


			Agreement / Award Letter 





			|_|


			Other (Explain):  














Special Timeline Requirements: 





Departmental representative to receive a copy of the adopted resolution:






Name:  Gregory Wong (greg.wong@sfdph.org)	Phone:  554-2521


Interoffice Mail Address: Dept. of Public Health, 101 Grove St # 108


[bookmark: Check1][bookmark: Check2]Certified copy required  Yes |_|					No |X|





			





			(415) 554-2600


			101 Grove Street


			San Francisco, CA  94102-4593
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Personnel Role Base Mo Effort C-M Salary % OPE $ OPE Total Cost
Coffin, Phillip MD $203,700 12 5% 0.60 $10,185 0.360 $3,667 $13,852



Total Salary $10,185 $3,667 $13,852
Subcontract - San Francisco Public Health Qty Cost Total



Heluna Health Project Manager $11,012



Travel Qty Cost Total
CTN/Steering Committee meetings 0 $2,049 $0
National conferences 0 $2,049 $0
Conference registration 0 $500 $0



Sub-Total $0



Other
PHFE 
 FTE CCSF FTE



Sq 
FT $ Months Total



Rent 0.05 250             $2 12              $0



Sub-Total $0



Total Direct Costs $24,864
MTDC $24,864
Indirect Rate 25% $3,463
Total $28,327



        SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
        Center for Public Health Research (CHPR)



        Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network
 March 1, 2023 - Feb 29, 2024



San Francisco Public Health March 1, 2023 - Feb 29, 2024
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FILE NO.  
RESOLUTION NO. 



[[Note: This text message is hidden and will not print.
DO NOT DELETE the "Section Break (Continuous)" at Line 3 or you will lose header/footer/side numbers!!]]





[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - National Institutes of Health - Oregon Health & Science University - Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network - $109,937]



Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant increase from the National Institutes of Health through Oregon Health & Science University for participation in a program, entitled “Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network,” in the amount of $28,327 for the period of March 1, 2023, through February 29, 2024, for a total grant award amount of $109,937 for the total period of June 1, 2020, through February 29, 2024.



WHEREAS, The National Institutes of Health (NIH), through Oregon Health & Science University (OHSU) as a pass-through entity, has agreed to fund the Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of $109,937 for participation in a program, entitled “Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network,” for the period of June 1, 2020, through February 29, 2024; and


WHEREAS, The subrecipient Principal Investigator will work with Principal Investigators to ensure the success of the next iteration of the Western State Nodes; and



WHEREAS, The subrecipient Principal Investigator will complete all required forms, participate in regular calls, and assist with the development of Clinical Trials Network (CTN) concepts and protocols; and



WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and


WHEREAS, A grant increase of $28,327 was approved for the period of March 1, 2023, through February 29, 2024; and 



WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received the grant increase on April 3, 2023, for a project start date of March 1, 2023; and


WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of $8,720; now, therefore, be it



RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of $109,937 from the NIH through OHSU; and, be it



FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1; and, be it



FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the Agreement on behalf of the City.


Recommended:



Approved: ___________________


Mayor



___________________



Dr. Grant Colfax



Approved: ___________________


Director of Health





Controller



Mayor Breed; Supervisor Dorsey


BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E0BF90E-077E-4A55-8CAE-BDE259E03932











DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E0BF90E-077E-4A55-8CAE-BDE259E03932











DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E0BF90E-077E-4A55-8CAE-BDE259E03932


















MBO Approval.msg

FW: New Proposed Legislation from DPH (Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network - $109,937)


			From


			Ma, Sally (MYR)


			To


			Wong, Greg (DPH)


			Cc


			Paulino, Tom (MYR); Conine-Nakano, Susanna (MYR)


			Recipients


			greg.wong@sfdph.org; tom.paulino@sfgov.org; susanna.conine-nakano@sfgov.org





Mayor’s Office approval below. 





 





Thanks! 





 





Kindly,





Sally





 





From: Duning, Anna (MYR) <anna.duning@sfgov.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 15, 2023 9:56 AM
To: Ma, Sally (MYR) <sally.ma@sfgov.org>
Cc: Rana, Shalini (DPH) <shalini.rana@sfdph.org>
Subject: RE: New Proposed Legislation from DPH (Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network - $109,937)





 





Approved. 





 





From: Wong, Greg (DPH) <greg.wong@sfdph.org> 
Sent: Friday, July 21, 2023 5:03 PM
To: Paulino, Tom (MYR) <tom.paulino@sfgov.org>
Cc: Conine-Nakano, Susanna (MYR) <susanna.conine-nakano@sfgov.org>; Ma, Sally (MYR) <sally.ma@sfgov.org>; Duning, Anna (MYR) <anna.duning@sfgov.org>
Subject: New Proposed Legislation from DPH (Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network - $109,937)





 





To:





Tom Paulino





CC:





Susanna Conine-Nakano; Sally Ma; Anna Duning





Department Name: 





Public Health





Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network





 





 





Attached is the proposed legislation concerning the Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network:





 





The electronic attachments are listed below:





1.





File Name:





Accept and Expend Grant– National Institutes of Health (NIH) through Oregon Health & Science University - Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network





 





 





Description: 





Resolution retroactively authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the total amount of $109,937 from the National Institutes of Health (NIH) through Oregon Health & Science University to participate in a program entitled, “Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network,” for the period of June 1, 2020 through February 29, 2024.





 





 





The following documents will be submitted and are included in electronic form: 





1.	Cover page


2.	Grant Information Form, including disability checklist


3.	Grant Resolution


4.	Budget


5.	Budget justification


6.	All Years Budget


7.	Subaward agreement


8.	Subaward agreement amendment no. 1


9.	Subaward agreement amendment no. 2


10.	Subaward agreement amendment no. 3





 





 





 





Sincerely,





 





 





Gregory Wong





Administrative Analyst





Department of Public Health





101 Grove Street





San Francisco CA 94102





Email: greg.wong@sfdph.org
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[image: ]San Francisco Department of Public Health Grant Colfax, MD


Director of Health











City and County of San Francisco


London N. Breed


      Mayor








Memorandum





To: 		Honorable Members of the Board of Supervisors





From: 		San Francisco Department of Public Health





Date:		Thursday, August 31, 2023





Re:		Accept and Expend Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment 


                     Clinical Trials Network








This Resolution seeks authorization for the Department of Public Health to retroactively accept and expend funds in the amount of $109,937 from the National Institutes of Health (NIH) through the Oregon Health & Science University. Due to the delay in receiving grantor approval for the budget draft, the review and approval from the Controller’s office and the Mayor’s office, we are requesting the accept and expend to be scheduled for the next Budget and Finance committee. 





We humbly request retroactive authorization as we received the notice of award on April 3, 2023, for a project start date of March 1, 2023. When the notice of award was received on April 3, 2023, we had submitted the budget to the grantor for approval. After discussions with NIH on various budget details, we received budget approval from NIH on June 8, 2023. The accept and expend packet was packaged and forwarded to the Controller’s office on June 8, 2023. After discussions with the Controller’s office and forwarding previous approved accept and expend packets for this grant, the Controller’s office approved the package and forwarded the signed package to the Mayor’s office on July 21, 2023. Please contact Greg Wong, grants analyst, at greg.wong@sfdph.org for any questions about this request for retroactive authorization.











SFDPH │101 Grove Street, Room 110, San Francisco, CA 94102
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RE Oregon Health Science University Amendment 2 .msg

RE: Oregon Health Science University Amendment 2 


			From


			OPAM Subout


			To


			Yu, Nancy (DPH); Sida, Eduardo (DPH); Shaikh, Sajid (DPH); DGIM Research


			Recipients


			nancy.c.yu@sfdph.org; eduardo.sida@sfdph.org; sajid.shaikh@sfdph.org; DGIMResearch@ohsu.edu





 	 This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources.





 





Good morning Nancy, 





 





The fully executed copy is attached for your records. 





 





Thank you, 





Dawn





 





 





Dawn M. Geoppinger, MPA (she/her)





Grants & Contracts Administrator





 





From: Yu, Nancy (DPH) <nancy.c.yu@sfdph.org> 
Sent: Thursday, September 8, 2022 8:25 AM
To: Sida, Eduardo (DPH) <eduardo.sida@sfdph.org>; OPAM Subout <spasub@ohsu.edu>; Shaikh, Sajid (DPH) <sajid.shaikh@sfdph.org>; DGIM Research <DGIMResearch@ohsu.edu>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Oregon Health Science University Amendment 2 





 





Hi Dawn, 





 





Good Morning, 





 





Amendment #2 is ready for OSHU Authorized Official's signature, may you return once fully signed? 





 





Thank you! 





Nancy 





 





Nancy Yu - ELC Program Manager 





Office: 1360 Mission St, 1st Floor, San Francisco CA 94103 





Pronouns: she, her





 





  _____  



From: Macias, Nora (DPH) <nora.macias@sfdph.org>
Sent: Wednesday, September 7, 2022 3:36 PM
To: Sida, Eduardo (DPH) <eduardo.sida@sfdph.org>
Cc: Yu, Nancy (DPH) <nancy.c.yu@sfdph.org>
Subject: RE: Oregon Health Science University 





 





Hi Eddie,





 





Attached is DPH’s executed portion.





 





Please forward executed agreement when complete.





 





Thanks,





Nora





 





 





 





From: Sida, Eduardo (DPH) <eduardo.sida@sfdph.org> 
Sent: Friday, September 2, 2022 12:32 PM
To: Macias, Nora (DPH) <nora.macias@sfdph.org>
Cc: Yu, Nancy (DPH) <nancy.c.yu@sfdph.org>
Subject: Re: Oregon Health Science University 





 





Good Morning Nora, 





 





OHSU requests a partially executed copy and stated they will only route to their AO once we provide our signatures. I can forward the partially executed agreement. 





 





Thank you,





 











Eduardo Sida, MPH - Grants Manager





PHD - Operations Branch 





25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 200, San Francisco, CA, 94102





Pronouns: he, his, him











	


	


  _____  






From: Macias, Nora (DPH) <nora.macias@sfdph.org>
Sent: Friday, September 2, 2022 11:49 AM
To: Sida, Eduardo (DPH) <eduardo.sida@sfdph.org>
Cc: Yu, Nancy (DPH) <nancy.c.yu@sfdph.org>
Subject: FW: Oregon Health Science University 





 





Hi Eddie,





 





Please provide email of signature authority at OHSU – I will be forwarding the attached thru DocuSign.





 





Thanks,





Nora





 





From: Lifton, Henry (CAT) <Henry.Lifton@sfcityatty.org> 
Sent: Friday, September 2, 2022 9:54 AM
To: Macias, Nora (DPH) <nora.macias@sfdph.org>
Cc: Longhitano, Robert (DPH) <robert.longhitano@sfdph.org>; Sida, Eduardo (DPH) <eduardo.sida@sfdph.org>; Yu, Nancy (DPH) <nancy.c.yu@sfdph.org>
Subject: RE: Oregon Health Science University 





 





Thanks, Nora.





 





I don’t have any further concerns.  The word doc is locked for editing so I created a pdf version with my signature block.  





 





Thanks,
Henry





 





Henry Lifton





Deputy City Attorney 





Office of City Attorney David Chiu





(415) 554-3915 Direct





www.sfcityattorney.org





Find us on: Facebook Twitter Instagram





 





Attorney-Client Communication - Do Not Disclose





Confidential Attorney Work Product - Do Not Disclose





 





From: Macias, Nora (DPH) <nora.macias@sfdph.org> 
Sent: Thursday, September 1, 2022 10:16 AM
To: Lifton, Henry (CAT) <Henry.Lifton@sfcityatty.org>
Cc: Longhitano, Robert (DPH) <robert.longhitano@sfdph.org>; Sida, Eduardo (DPH) <eduardo.sida@sfdph.org>; Yu, Nancy (DPH) <nancy.c.yu@sfdph.org>
Subject: FW: Oregon Health Science University 





 





Hi Henry,





 





For reference, attached are the original agreement and AMD#1 for OHSU.





 





OHSU is requesting an AMD#2 to extend for one more term and to add $26,410 in the funding level.  The attachments that belong to AMD#2 are Attachment 6.2 (NOA) and Attachment 5.2 (Budget Justification).





 





Below are Eddie’s responses to your questions.





 





Please advise on next steps.





 





Thanks,





Nora





 





 





 





 





 





 





From: Sida, Eduardo (DPH) <eduardo.sida@sfdph.org> 
Sent: Thursday, August 25, 2022 2:11 PM
To: Macias, Nora (DPH) <nora.macias@sfdph.org>
Cc: Yu, Nancy (DPH) <nancy.c.yu@sfdph.org>
Subject: Oregon Health Science University 





 





Hello Nora, 





 





Here is the original agreement, prior amendment, and current amendment we need executed for this subaward. 





 





Henry had the questions below on his first review, providing the answers here. After your review we can forward to Henry for review and approval. Thank you!





 





1.	This project was identified as n/a on the excel sheet for the accept and expend process, is this budget included annually in the fiscal year package and therefore not needed to go through A&E?   Correct grant is in the AAO hence does not need A&E


2.	It was highlighted that the duration of this project is on its 20th year and progressing - has this gone to the BOS for approval as it has exceeded the 10 year frame or is that exempted due to being included in the annual budget?  20th year award is the prime award to OHSU.    OSHU did not award DPH funds till June 2020.


3.	May you provide how much has been spent down and what is remaining in the subaward budget? see below





 





Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network (pd139)





 





 





 





 





 





PD139-21





PD139-22





PD139-23





 





10036857





10037496





10036989





 





6/1/20 - 2/28/21





3/1/21 - 2/28/22





3/1/22 - 2/28/23





salaries





             12,080.83





                9,902.95





 





mfb





                3,201.02





                2,410.19





 





contractual-Heluna Health





             11,011.82





                3,648.21





 





Rent





                   562.00





                   600.00





 





Indirect cost





                2,060.00





                1,231.31





 





Total





             28,915.67





             17,792.66





                                                                 -  





 





 





 





 in AAO in the budget of $26,262, 
Pending Certified contract





 





 











Eduardo Sida, MPH - Grants Manager





PHD - Operations Branch 





25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 200, San Francisco, CA, 94102





Pronouns: he, his, him
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Research Subaward Agreement
Amendment Number 2




Pass-through Entity (PTE) Subrecipient
Institution/Organization ("PTE") 
Entity Name: Oregon Health & Science University 
Email Address: spasub@ohsu.edu 
Principal Investigator: Todd Korthuis 




Institution/Organization ("Subrecipient") 
Entity Name: City & County of San Francisco, 
Department of Public Health 
Email Address: sajid.shaikh@sfdph.org 
Principal Investigator: Phillip Coffin




Project Title: Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network 
PTE Federal Award No. 5UG1DA015815-21 Federal Awarding Agency: DHHS NIH NIDA
Subaward Period of Performance:  
Start Date: 06/01/2020  End Date: 
02/28/2023 




Amount Funded This Action: 
$26,410 




Subaward No:
1017225_SFDPH 




Effective Date of Amendment: 
03/01/2022 




Total Amount of Federal Funds 
Obligated to Date: $81,610




Subject to FFATA:  
Yes    No 




Automatic Carryover: 
 Yes   No 




Amendment(s) to Original Terms and Conditions
This Amendment revised the above-referenced Research Subaward Agreement as follows:




The Period of Performance is hereby extended through 02/28/2023. 




The Current Budget Period is from 03/21/2022 through 02/28/2023. 




Funds for the Current Budget Period are hereby awarded in the amount of $26,410 per the Budget in 
Attachment 5.2. 




Applicable terms and conditions in Attachment 6.2, the Prime Award, is hereby incorporated by reference.




Attachment 3A, PTE Contacts are updated as follows:
Administrative Contact:
Name: Subout Grants & Contracts Administrator
Ph: 503-494-7784
Email: spasub@ohsu.edu




All other terms and conditions of this Subaward Agreement remain in full force and effect.




By an Authorized Official of PTE




____________________________    Date: _________ 




Grants & Contracts Administrator 




By an Authorized Official of Subrecipient




__________________________  Date: ____________ 
Name:     
Title:     















 




San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH) 
Population Health Division – Center for Public Research 




Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network 
BUDGET JUSTIFICATION 




March 1, 2022 to February 28, 2023 
 




A. PERSONNEL 
B. MANDATORY FRINGE 
 
1.  0.05 2232 – Senior Physician Specialist: Phillip Coffin 
 Annual Salary $199,300 x 0.05 FTE for 12 month = $9,965 




Mandatory Fringe Benefits (@ 35%) = $3,488  $13,423 
 
Dr Coffin will work with the PIs to ensure the success of the next iteration of the Western 
States Node. Dr Coffin will complete all required forms, participate in regular calls, assist 
with the development of CTN concepts and protocols, and be prepared to act as a site in 
future CTN protocols.  
   
 
 Total Salaries         $9,865 
 Total Fringe         $3,488 
 
TOTAL PERSONNEL:        $13,423 
 
C. TRAVEL         $0 
 
D. EQUIPMENT        $0 
 
E. SUPPLIES         $0 
 
F. CONTRACTUAL        $11,012 
 
Margarita Martin, Project Manager (0.6 cal mos/5%). Ms. Martin is responsible for 
contract management related to this project, project-specific materials purchases and 
production and travel arrangements for Dr. Coffin 
 
G. OTHER         $600 
Fund requested to cover the cost of rent for both PHFE staff and SFDPH staff.  Rent 
calculated based FTE at a rate of $2/sqft/mo x 250 sqft/person x 12 months.  Cost of rent is 
not included in indirect rate.     
 
 TOTAL DIRECT COSTS       $25,065 
 
H. INDIRECT COSTS 10% of total direct costs)    $1,345 
 
 TOTAL BUDGET:        $26,410 
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File Number: _______________________ 
       (Provided by Clerk of Board of Supervisors) 



 
Grant Resolution Information Form 



(Effective July 2011) 
 



Purpose: Accompanies proposed Board of Supervisors resolutions authorizing a Department to accept and 
expend grant funds. 
 
The following describes the grant referred to in the accompanying resolution: 
 
1. Grant Title: Western States Node of the National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical Trials Network 
 



2.   Department:  Department of Public Health 
                            Center for Public Health Research (CHPR) 
  
3.   Contact Person:  Philip Coffin      Telephone:  415-437-6282 
 
4.  Grant Approval Status (check one):    
 



[X] Approved by funding agency    [ ]  Not yet approved 
 
5.  Amount of Grant Funding Approved or Applied for:  $109,937 
 (Year 1 June 01, 2020   – February 28, 2021: $28,938 
  Year 2 March 01, 2021 – February 28, 2022: $26,262 



 Year 3 March 01, 2022 – February 28, 2023: $26,410 
 Year 4 March 01, 2023 – February 29, 2024: $28,327) 



  
 
6a. Matching Funds Required: $0 
  b. Source(s) of matching funds (if applicable): N.A. 
         
7a. Grant Source Agency:  National Institutes of Health (NIH)   
  b. Grant Pass-Through Agency (if applicable): Oregon Health & Science University 
 
8.   Proposed Grant Project Summary:  
Dr. Coffin will work with the Principal Investigators to ensure the success of the next iteration of the 
Western States Node. Dr. Coffin will complete all required forms, participate in regular calls, assist with 
the development of Clinical Trials Network (CTN) concepts and protocols, and be prepared to act as a 
site in future CTN protocols.  



 
9.  Grant Project Schedule, as allowed in approval documents, or as proposed:    
 
            Approved Year one project: Start-Date: 06/01/2020 End-Date: 02/28/2021   



Approved Year two project:    Start-Date: 03/01/2021 End-Date: 02/28/2022 
Approved Year three project: Start-Date: 03/01/2022 End-Date: 02/28/2023 
Approved Year four project:   Start-Date: 03/01/2023 End-Date: 02/29/2024 



              
10a. Amount budgeted for contractual services: $44,048 
          
    b. Will contractual services be put out to bid? No. 
  
    c.  If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department’s Local Business Enterprise (LBE) 



requirements?   N/A 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 46A5C147-A13E-4305-A476-D82046F505B9DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BCE140F-0176-4F18-BED7-4ADBF882B6F6DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E0BF90E-077E-4A55-8CAE-BDE259E03932
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    d.  Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out?   One time 
 
11a. Does the budget include indirect costs?   [x] Yes  [] No 
 



b1. If yes, how much? $8,720     b2. How was the amount calculated? 15.74% of Total Personnel Cost 
 
    c1. If no, why are indirect costs not included? N.A. 
 [ ] Not allowed by granting agency  [ ] To maximize use of grant funds on direct services 



[ ] Other (please explain):  
 
     c2.  If no indirect costs are included, what would have been the indirect costs? N/A. 
 
12.  Any other significant grant requirements or comments: 
 



We respectfully request for approval to accept and expend these funds retroactive to March 1, 
2023. The Department received the grant increase of $28,327 on April 3, 2023, for the period of 
March 1, 2023, to February 28, 2024.  The AL # for this grant is 93.279. 
 
This grant does not require an ASO amendment and partially reimburses the Department for one 
position:  
 



No. Class Job Title FTE Start Date End Date 



1 2232 Senior Physician Specialist 0.05 03/01/2023 02/29/2024 



 
 
Project Description:  HD HIV PD139 2324 Western Stat 
Project ID:   10038085 
Proposal ID:   CTR00002599 
Fund:     11580 
Version ID:   V101  
Authority ID:   10001 
Activity ID:    001 
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**Disability Access Checklist***(Department must forward a copy of all completed Grant Information 
Forms to the Mayor’s Office of Disability) 
 
13. This Grant is intended for activities at (check all that apply): 
 
[X] Existing Site(s)  [ ] Existing Structure(s)  [ ] Existing Program(s) or Service(s) 
[ ] Rehabilitated Site(s)  [ ] Rehabilitated Structure(s)  [ ] New Program(s) or Service(s) 
[ ] New Site(s)   [ ] New Structure(s) 
 
14. The Departmental ADA Coordinator or the Mayor’s Office on Disability have reviewed the proposal and 
concluded that the project as proposed will be in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and all 
other Federal, State and local disability rights laws and regulations and will allow the full inclusion of persons 
with disabilities.  These requirements include, but are not limited to: 



1.  Having staff trained in how to provide reasonable modifications in policies, practices and procedures; 



2.  Having auxiliary aids and services available in a timely manner in order to ensure communication access; 



3.  Ensuring that any service areas and related facilities open to the public are architecturally accessible and 
have been inspected and approved by the DPW Access Compliance Officer or the Mayor’s Office on 
Disability Compliance Officers.   



If such access would be technically infeasible, this is described in the comments section below:   
 
Comments: 
 
Departmental ADA Coordinator or Mayor’s Office of Disability Reviewer: 
 
Toni Rucker, PhD              
(Name) 



 
DPH ADA Coordinator             
(Title) 



 
Date Reviewed:           
         (Signature Required) 



 
 
 
 
Department Head or Designee Approval of Grant Information Form: 
 
Dr. Grant Colfax              
(Name) 



Director of Health__________________________________________________________________________   



(Title) 



Date Reviewed:           
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